
DAIRY COOPERATIVE MARKTING ASSOCIATION, INC.
13400 U. S. HIGHWAY 42, SUITE 162
PROSPECT, KENTUCKY 40059
MAILING ADDRESS: P. O. BOX 248
GOSHEN, KENTUCKY 40026

PHONE: 502-292-2810
FAX: 502-292-2828

April 10, 2007

Ms. Dana Coale, Deputy Administrator
Dairy Programs, AMS, USDA
USDA-AMS-Dairy Programs
1400 Independence Avenue, SW
Washington, D.C. 20250-0225

Dear Deputy Administrator Coale,

The southeastern United States continues to experience losses in milk production coupled with
population increases. Together these factors contribute to the ever-increasing problem of supplying
milk to the region. These facts are well known, and have been repeatedly documented in USDA
publications and in Federal Order Market Administrator data. All the while, costs of transporting
milk increase along with increases in the costs of fuel and equipment. Cooperative associations in
the region maintain the responsibility of supplying milk to the dairy-hungry southeast, in spite of the
increasing costs of procuring these supplies and in transporting them ever-increasing distances.

According the NASS/USDA Milk Production reports, U.S. total milk production increased from
144.1 bilion pounds in 1986 to 181.8 bilion pounds in 2006, an increase of more than 26 percent.
However during this period milk production declined in the 12 southeastern states from 18.3 bilion
pounds to just under 12 bilion pounds, a decrease of more than 34 percent. Even more disturbing,
the southeast's share of U.S. milk production declined from 12.70 percent in 1986 to 6.58 percent in
2006.

USA Todav reported in its April 5, 2007 issue that population growth in five metropolitan areas
located within the Order 5, 6 and 7 marketing areas experienced population growth which exceeded
20 percent from 2000 to 2006. There were only eleven more U.S. metro areas which experienced

such substantial growth during that period. Also, according to the article, two of the nine U.S.
metropolitan areas whose population exceeds 5,000,000 persons are in Orders 5, 6 and 7, with

Atlanta being the fastest growing metro area whose population exceeds 5,000,000.

Dairy Cooperative Marketing Association, Inc. (DCMA), is a Capper Volstead marketing agency in
common with nine Capper- Volstead cooperative members, all of whom market milk on one or more
of the Appalachian, Florida, and Southeast Federal Milk Marketing Orders. DCMA respectfully
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requests that an emergency Federal Order hearing be convened to receive evidence on proposals
which wil aid the consumers of milk in the southeast to continue to enjoy an adequate supply of
pure and wholesome milk. The members of DCMA are: Arkansas Dairy Cooperative Association,
Damascus, Arkansas; Cooperative Milk Producers Association, Blackstone, Virginia; Dairy Farmers
of America, Inc.; Kansas City, Missouri; Dairymen's Marketing Cooperative, Inc., Mt. Grove,
Missouri; Lone Star Milk Producers, Inc., Windthorst, Texas; Maryland and Virginia Milk Producers
Cooperative Association, Inc., Reston, Virginia; Select Milk Producers, Inc., Artesia, New Mexico;
Southeast Milk, Inc., Belleview, Florida; and Zia Milk Producers, Inc., Roswell, New Mexico.

Together during December 2006, DCMA member cooperatives marketed as member milk more than
69% of the producer milk pooled on the Appalachian Order, and when including milk marketed of
other producers, more than 87% of the producer milk pooled on the Order. For the Florida Order,
during December 2006, DCMA member cooperatives marketed as member milk more than 95% of
the producer milk pooled on the Appalachian Order, and when including milk marketed of other
producers, more than 96% of the producer milk pooled on the Order. For the Southeast Order,

during the same month, DCMA member cooperatives marketed as member milk more than 69% of
the producer milk pooled on the Order, and when milk marketed of other producers is included,
more than 87% of the producer milk pooled on the Order.

DCMA proposes a comprehensive three-prong approach to partially address costs of maintaining the
escalating volumes of milk necessary to supply the southeast. First, we propose addressing

minimum Order Class I prices in the Appalachian, Florida, and Southeast Federal Milk Marketing
Orders. Second, DCMA proposes modifying the diversion provisions of the Appalachian and
Southeast Federal Milk Marketing Orders, and lastly, refinement and improvement to the current
system of Transportation Credits in the Appalachian and Southeast Federal Milk Marketing Orders
is proposed.

It is important to understand that this proposal is submitted as a package of changes to the Order
provisions. DCMA considers the installation of all of the proposed changes as necessary to fulfill
the needs of all marketing area participants.

Class I Prices:

The Class I price surface in what are now the Appalachian, Florida, and Southeast Federal Milk
Marketing Areas has gone largely unchanged since 1985. In 1986, based on U.S. Department of

Energy reported diesel fuel prices, costs of diesel fuel averaged about $0.94 per gallon nationally.
Currently, national diesel prices average approximately $2.84 per gallon (April 9, 2007, ErA/US
Department of Energy). In the last 21 years, diesel fuel prices have basically tripled, while the
Federal Order Class I Differential in the southeastern benchmark city of Atlanta has increased
0.65%. Clearly, Class I differentials have not kept pace with milk transport costs, inasmuch as other
costs of hauling milk have likewise increased along with fueL. The recent Secretary's Decision on
Transportation Credits in the Appalachian and Southeast Federal Milk Marketing Orders is replete
with data and analysis regarding increases in milk hauling costs.

Federal Order Class I prices historically have increased with distance toward milk deficit areas from
reserve milk supply areas. This coordinated system of increasing Class I prices provides economic
signals to attract milk supplies away from dairy product manufacturing uses in the reserve areas,
pulling the supplies into Class I use in areas with lesser available supplies. However, as costs of
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moving milk have increased, and as Class I prices have increased in reserve milk supply areas
relative to the southeast, the effectiveness of the Class I price surface in drawing milk toward the
critically short southeast has waned. Simply put, the Class I price surface as currently established
under the Orders is failing to offer sufficient economic incentives to move milk into the southeast
from the reserve supply areas, and is failing to encourage local production within the southeast.

To partially address the issue of insuffciency in the Class I prices in the southeast, DCMA proposes
increasing Class I prices in the southeastern Order Marketing Areas. To effectuate changes in
minimum Order Class I prices in the three subject marketing areas, DCMA proposes modifying
section. 1 00x.5 1 of each of the three southeastern region Orders by including a new provision, a
"Class I price adjustment", which wil be added to the Class I price "mover", and to the section
1000.52 Class I differential, to obtain the minimum Order Class I price. Attached is a summary
table of proposed Class I price adjustments and the current Class I differential by Federal Order
distributing plant location within Orders 5, 6 and 7, which added together thus provides the effective
proposed Federal Order Class I price surface. Also attached are the proposed sections 1 00x.5 1 (b),
detailing the full list of proposed adjustments for all counties and parishes within the Order 5, 6 and
7 marketing areas.

DCMA recognizes that a national review of the Class I pricing structure under federal Orders may be
undertaken in the not too distant future. TO that end, please consider these proposals to be possibly
temporary in nature pending any changes to the broader Class I price system which may come about
from that review.

The proposed changes to the Class I prices for plant locations in the Appalachian Order Marketing
Area range from an increase of $0.10 per hundredweight to an increase in $ 1 .00 per hundredweight.
Proposed changes to the Class I prices for plant locations in the Florida Order Marketing Area range
from an increase of $1.30 per hundredweight to an increase of $1.70 per hundredweight, and the
proposed changes to the Class I prices for plant locations in the Southeast Order marketing area
range from an increase of $0.10 per hundredweight to an increase of $ 1.15 per hundredweight. As
would be expected in a conventional Class I price surface, the greater increases in proposed Class I
prices occur at plant locations most distant from reserve milk supply areas.

In determining the proposed Class I prices, DCMA used combined multiple methodologies in the
price surface development process, with Class I prices being built recognizing that minimum Order
Class I prices must remain aligned with neighboring marketing areas which are not at this time being
proposed to be amended. Given the neighboring Order Class I alignment constraint, an acquisition
cost model for procuring and moving bulk milk into the southeast from multiple potential
supplemental sources (outside the southeast) was analyzed and the minimum cost used to establish
the proposed Class I price in the most distant point in the southeast from those supplemental supplies
- that point being south Florida. Then plant points successively nearer the supplemental sources

were analyzed. As a check process a model was developed which sought minimized acquisition
costs of moving packaged fluid milk products between other-order distributing plants contiguous to
the southeastern Orders and plants within the southeastern Order, with further successive cost
minimizations for plant to plant packaged fluid milk product movements within the southeast.
Finally, the comparative Class I price data supplied by the two acquisition cost models were
smoothed, using industry knowledge and best professional judgment to develop a traditional Class I
price surface as is proposed.
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Based on analyses completed by the market administrators for the three Orders, DCMA expects
annual pooled Class I revenues in the Order 5,6 and 7 pools to increase $18.3 milion, $39.2 milion,
and $17.7 milion, respectively. These increases in Class I prices are anticipated to increase base
zone uniform prices by $0.26, $ 1 .20 and $0.64 per hundredweight, respectively, for the three Orders.

Increasing the minimum Order Class I prices under the three southeastern Orders wil provide dual
benefits, as intended in the establishment of a Class I price surface. First, the increased uniform
prices resulting from enhanced pooled Class I revenues will send economic signals to producers
currently supplying the three Orders, hopefully encouraging additional milk production to supply the
marketing areas. Second, uniform price increases in the three Orders will offer additional economic
incentives for moving supplemental milk into the Orders, if sufficient milk is not available within or
nearby the Orders' marketing areas.

Attached for your information is a map of the combined § 1 000.52 Class I Differential and
§ 1 OOx. 51 (b) Class I Price Adjustment.

Diversion Limits:

DCMA proposes amending the codified diversion limit percentages (section 100x.13) in. the
Appalachian and Southeast Orders as follows:

January
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December

Appalachian
Current Proposed
25% 25%
25% 25%
40% 35%
40% 35%
40% 35%
40% 35%
25% 25%
25% 25%
25% 25%
25% 25%
25% 25%
40% 35%

Southeast
Current Proposed
50% 25%
50% 25%
50% 35%
50% 35%
50% 35%
50% 35%
33% 25%
33% 25%
33% 25%
33% 25%
33% 25%
33% 35%

The proposed diversion percentages wil reduce the volume of milk which may be pooled by
diversion on both the Appalachian and Southeast Orders, a change which should further increase
uniform prices in the two Orders. The benefits of the resulting increased uniform prices wil
complement and enhance those benefits which wil accrue from increased unifonn prices resulting
from increased Class I prices, namely encouraging milk production from current producers, and
enhanced economic incentives for movement of supplemental milk supplies into the region.

It should be noted at the changes in codified percentage diversion limits as proposed do not fully
capture the real volume of milk which may be removed from the pools as a result of the proposed
changes. If producer milk delivered to pool distributing plants were the same each month, then the
volume of milk which would no longer be eligible for diversion would decrease 6.67 percent and
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29.72 percent in the Order 5 and order 7 pools, respectively, a substantially greater reduction than it
appears when comparing the monthly percentage limits changes. .

According to market administrator analyses, the estimated impact on minimum Order uniform prices
from decreasing percentage diversion limits in Orders 5 & 7 to the levels as proposed would be
average annual increases in uniform prices of $0.02 and $0.11 per hundredweight respectively.

In order to encourage economic movements of milk, and to discourage uneconomic movements,
DCMA proposes that the producer marketing area association, or "touch-base" provisions be
amended in Orders 5 and 7 to allow a producer's milk to be diverted to a nonpool plant if that dairy
farmer's milk is delivered to a pool plant one day per month, year around. The current provisions in
the Appalachian Order require delivery to a pool plant of not less than 2 days' production in the
months of January through June, and not less than 6 days' production in the months of July through
December, in order for the producer's milk to be eligible for diversion to a nonpool plant. The
current provisions in the Southeast Order require delivery to a pool plant of not less than 4 days'
production in the months of January through June, and not less than 10 days' production in the
months of July through December, in order for the producer's milk to be eligible for diversion to a
nonpool plant.

The reduction of touch-base days to one day per month wil offer marketers of milk greater
flexibility in moving pooled milk, and offer cost savings on pooled reserve supplies.

Recently there have been differences of opinion as to the appropriate level of allowable diversions in
the Appalachian and Southeast Orders, a debate which as of this date has not reached a conclusion.
Some parties have argued for substantially decreased' percentage diversion limits and increased
touch-base days, while others have argued for the status quo. DCMA feels the diversion percentage
limits as proposed herein offer a reasonable compromise to the two varied opinions. Other
marketers of milk in the two Order marketing areas which have heretofore argued for no change in
diversion limits and touch base days have been consulted, and have agreed that the DCMA's
proposed changes in percentage limits and touch base days are feasible and workable, when taken
together, and when included with the other provisions which are part of the proposed Order
amendment package. Further, DCMA feels airing this issue at a hearing is the proper venue for
receiving evidence on the appropriate level of allowable diversions under the two Orders.

In further support of this proposed change, it should be noted that the diversion limit percentages and
touch-base days as proposed by DCMA will fully align these provisions between the Appalachian.
and Southeast Orders, as well as provide better alignment between these two Orders and the
contiguous and nearby Southwest, Central, Mideast, Northeast and Florida Orders. DCMA supports
the continuation of m~arket administrator discretion in changing diversion limit percentages and
producer marketing areas association requirements, in case of changed marketing circumstances
within the marketing areas or their milk-sheds.

Transportation Credits:

DCMA proposes the following changes to the current transportation credit balancing fund provisions
in the Appalachian and Southeast Orders: (1) add the months of January and February to the months
when transportation credits are paid, and retain June as an optional payment month based on industry,
request and market administrator determination of need, (2) pay transportation credits on the entire
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load of supplemental milk, rather that just the calculated Class I portion of the load as current, (3)
simplify the process for determination of which producers' milk is eligible for transportation credits
as supplemental milk, and (4) increase the maximum transportation credit assessment in the
Southeast Order to $0.30 per hundredweight of Class I producer milk versus the $0.20 per

hundredweight as currently in effect.

As the southeastern Order marketing areas continue to experience greater and greater shortfalls of
milk, more milk must be transported into the region from out of the areas' supplemental supplies.
More and more of what were at one time "surplus" months because of producer seasonality of
production and the seasonality of Class I demand, become deficit months. Such is the case for
January and February.

Inclusion of January and February as payment months for transportation credits wil reflect the now-
deficit nature of the two months. January has heretofore been an optional month for payment of
transportation credits in both Orders, and in 2007 was recognized as a month meeting the requisite
need for optional payment of transportation credits in the Appalachian Order. In both the
Appalachian and the Southeast Orders, January and February have become deficit months (January
often has the greatest volume of Class I use of any month, with February near behind in terms of
daily Class I use). The seasonal increase in milk production across the Order 5 and 7 marketing
areas typically does not fully come on until after February.

Transportation credits are currently paid on the calculated Class I portion of a load of supplemental
milk, and that calculation mirrors the average monthly Class I utilization in the Order. Suppliers of
bulk milk to pool distributing plants have no control over the product mix that a pool distributing
plant produces. Some pool distributing plants have a very high percentage of their use of milk in
Class I; others have a more substantial use of milk in Class II products.

The transportation credit system has left marketers of bulk milk needing to find other ways to cover
the costs of transporting the Class II portion of supplemental milk loads to Order 5 and 7 pool
distributing plants. A more preferable and more equitable method of allocating the costs of these
supplemental loads of milk would be to have transportation credits paid on the entire volume of milk
on the supplemental milk load, without respect to the use classification of milk in the plant receiving
the supplemental milk, or the use of milk in the Order as a whole. The Secretary's recent decision
on transportation credits made milk from supplemental producers ineligible for calculating an
allowable diversion to nonpool plants. It is appropriate to align the transportation credit and
diversion provisions such that since an entire load of supplemental milk is not counted as eligible for
diversion, the entire load should receive a transportation credit.

DCMA proposes that the process for determining whether a producer's milk is eligible to receive a
transportation credit in the Appalachian and Southeast Orders be simplified. Currently, for a dairy
farmer's milk to be eligible to receive a transportation credit, the dairy farm must be located outside
the Order 5 and Order 7 marketing areas, and the dairy farmer may not be a "producer" under the
Order during more than 2 of the months of February through May, and no more than 50 percent of
the production of the dairy farmer during those two months, in aggregate, can be received as

producer milk under the Order during those 2 months. DCMA proposes that the requirement that the
dairy farm must be outside the Order 5 and 7 marketing areas be retained, but proposes a more
simple process for determining the limits to Order association which further define which producers
are "supplemental".
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The proposal detailed herein provides that a dairy farmer may not be a producer on the Order more
than 45 of the 92 days in the March through May period, or must have had pooled less than 50
percent of the producer's milk on the Order during those three months combined. It is important to
note that the proposal is an "either or" process - if the producer is off the pool more than half the
days, or off the pool with more than half his or her milk during March through May, then the
producer is considered to be supplemental, and therefore his or her milk is eligible to receive a
transportation credit in the immediately following transportation credit payment period.

DCMA proposes to increase the maximum transportation credit assessment allowable under the
Southeast Order to $0.30 per hundredweight of Class I milk, an increase of $0.10 per hundredweight
from the current maximum. Three factors included in this proposal wil impact the payments from
the Transportation Credit Balancing Funds. The proposed increases in Class I prices in Orders 5 and
7 wil lessen payments from the fund, since the differences in origin point Class I prices and delivery
point Class I prices wil increase. Since all delivery points under the Class I price proposal detailed

above wil see an increase in their Class I price, all calculations of differences between origin and
destination Class I prices will increase. The additional two months that are proposed for payments
of transportation credits wil tend to increase transportation credit payouts, as wil the payment of
transportation credits on entire loads of milk. Based on analyses by the market administrators of the
two Orders, DCMA anticipates that the transportation credit assessment rate wil be suffcient for
Order 5 at the current $0.15 per hundredweight of Class I milk, but the transportation credit
assessment rate wil be insufficient for Order 7 at the current $0.20 per hundredweight of Class I
milk, and should be raised to $0.30 to cover anticipated shortfalls in the transportation credit fund
resulting from the proposed amendments. The Secretary may wish to consider higher rates of

maximum assessments for Transportation Credits in the two Orders if evidence is received at the
hearing that the current $0.15 per hundredweight assessment in the Appalachian Order, and the
proposed $0.30 per hundredweight assessment in the Southeast Order may be insuffcient to fully
furnish the Transportation Credits Funds. Recent increases in the cost of fuel could have a
substantial impact on the amount of funds paid from the Transportation Credits Funds, making the
need for suffcient assessments especially relevant. The Order provisions directing the market

administrator in setting Transportation Credit assessment rates insures that handlers of Class I milk
wil not be charged more that what is reasonably expected to be paid out in Transportation Credits.

Need for Emergency Action

DCMA requests that the proposed hearing be held under the emergency provisions of the rules of
practice and procedure, with a short date for hearing and the omission of a recommended decision.

For 25 years, milk production has been in decline in the southeast, and the reductions in milk
production from 2005 to 2006 were no exception. Unfortunately, the decrease in milk production in
the southeast over the last year was even worse than the long term trend, which is bad enough
already. Attached is a table showing milk production in the southeast 1980 to present, with
compansons.

Diesel fuel prices for the first three months of 2007 have averaged $2.54 per gallon nationally, an
increase of $0.04 per gallon from the first three months in 2006, and an increase of $0.48 per gallon
since the first three months of 2005. Diesel prices have increased $0.21 per gallon from the first
week of 2007 to the first week of April 2007. Milk hauling costs continue to escalate in concert with
fuel price increases, increasing the costs of supplying milk to the southeast. Every increase in milk
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hauling costs further and further erodes the effectiveness of the current Class I price surface in
encouraging milk to find its way to the southeast. Just when we thought the news couldn't get
worse, over the last few months, costs of feed and feed ingredients have shown monumental
increases as demand for grains in uses other than feed has skyrocketed, putting further pressure on
the supply of milk for the southeast.

Implementation of the DCMA proposals pertaining to Class I prices and diversion limits will send
signals to producers supplying the three Orders to increase production, and wil simultaneously
provide additional economic incentives to move milk from reserve supply regions into the milk-
starved southeast. The proposed changes in the transportation credit provisions wil continue and
augment the equitable payment of a portion of the costs of securing supplemental milk for the
region. These issues deserve and require immediate attention.

We attach draft Order language for Orders 5, 6 and 7, which accomplishes the proposals set out
above.

We thank you in advance for your attention to this matter, and please feel free to contact me with
any questions.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey F. Sims
Assistant Secretary

C: Sue Mosley
Harold Friedly
Gino Tosi
Floyd Wiedower
Michael Myatt
Jim Hahn
Sonia Fabian
Elvin Hollon
Kathy Bray
Jim Baird
Jay Bryant
Mike Asbury
Mike McCloskey
Rance Miles
Calvin Covington
Tom Pittman
Frank Z. Sheckarski
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Replace "§ 1000.50 Class prices, component prices, and advanced pricing factors",
with an entire new section 1006.50, as follows:

§ 1006.50 Class prices, component prices, and advanced pricing factors.

\ Class prices per hundredweight of milk containing 3.5 percent butterfat, component prices,
and advanced pricing factors shall be as follows. The prices and pricing factors described in
paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (e), (f), and (q) of this section shall be based on aweighted average of
the most recent 2 weekly prices announced by the National Agricultural Statistical Service
(NASS) before the 24th day of the month. These prices shall be announced on or before the
23rd day of the month and shall apply to milk received during the following month. The prices
described in paragraphs (g) through (p) of this section shall be based on a weighted average
for the preceding month of weekly prices announced by NASS on or before the 5th day of the
month and shall apply to milk received during the preceding month. The price described in
paragraph (d) of this section shall be derived from the Class II skim milk price announced on
or before the 23rd day of the month preceding the month to which it applies and the butterfat
price announced on or before the 5th day of the month following the month to which it applies.
(a) Class I price. The Class i price per hundredweight, rounded to the nearest cent,
shall be .965 times the Class I skim milk price plus 3.5 times the Class I butterfat price.
í.) Class l skim milk price. The Class ~m milk price per llundred~
shall be the adiusted Class I differential specW!n § 1000.52 plus the ad.iment to
Class I prices specifiedjn § 1006.51 (Q plus tbhiaher of the advance~ pricina factQ
com uted in ara ra h 1 or 2 of this section.
!£ C!ass I bu~ price. Tlle Class I bu~ce per pound shall be the
adiusted Class I differential specifiedjn § 1 000.52 div~ed bv 100. plus the ad~
to Class I prices specified.l006.51~bv 100. plus the advanced buttenat
price computed in paraarap~ this secti.Q

(d) The Class II price per hundredweight, rounded to the nearest cent, shall be .965
times the Class II skim milk price plus 3.5 times the Class II butterfat price.
(e) Class II skim milk price. The Class II skim milk price per hundredweight shall be
the advanced Class iV skim milk price computed in paragraph (q)(2) of this section plus 70
cents.
(f) Class II nonfat solids price. The Class II nonfat solids price per pound, rounded to
the nearest one-hundredth cent, shall be the Class II skim milk price divided by 9.
(g) Class II butterfat price. The Class Ii butterfat price per pound shall be the butterfat
price plus $.007.
(h) Class III price. The Class ILL price per hundred weight, rounded to the nearest
cent, shall be .965 times the Class III skim milk price plus 3.5 times the butterfat price.
(i) Class III skim milk price. The Class III skim milk price per hundredweight, rounded
to the nearest cent, shall be the protein price per pound times 3.1 plus the other solids price
per pound times 5.9.
(j Class IV price. The Class IV price per hundredweight, rounded to the nearest cent,
shall be .965 times the Class iV skim milk price plus 3.5 times the butterfat price.
(k) Class IV skim milk price. The Class IV skim milk price per hundredweight, round,ed
to the nearest cent, shall be the nonfat solids price per pound times 9.
(I) Butterfat price. The butterfat price per pound, rounded to the nearest one-hundredth cent,
shall be the U.S. average NASS AA Butter survey price reported by the Department for the
month less 11.5 cents, with the result multiplied by 1.20.
(m) Nonfat solids price. The nonfat solids price per pound, rounded to the nearest one-
hundredth cent, shall the U.S. average NASS nonfat dry milk survey price reported by the



Department for the month less 14 cents and multiplying the result by .99.
(n) Protein price. The protein price per pound, rounded to the nearest one-hundredth cent,
shall be computed as follows:
(1) Compute a weighted average of the amounts described in paragraphs (n)(1 )(i) and (ii) of
this section:
(i) The U.S. average NASS survey price for 40-lb. block cheese reported by the Department
for the month; and
(ii) The U.S. average NASS survey price for 500-pound barrel cheddar cheese (38 percent
moisture) reported by the Department for the month plus 3 cents;
(2) Subtract 16.5 cents from the price computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(1) of this section
and multiply the result by 1.383;
(3) Add to the amount computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(2) of this section an amount
computed as follows:
(i) Subtract 16.5 cents from the price computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(1) of this section
and multiply the result by 1.572;
(ii) Subtract 0.9 times the butterfat price computed pursuant to paragraph (I) of this section
from the amount computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(3)(i) of this section; and
(iii) Multiply the amount computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(3)(ii) of this section by 1.17.
(0) Other solids price. The other solids price per pound, rounded to the nearest one-
hundredth cent, shall be the U.S. average NASS dry whey survey price reported by the
Department for the month minus 15.9 cents, with the result multiplied by 1.03.
(p) Somatic cell adjustment. The somatic cell adjustment per hundredweight of milk shall be
determined as follows:
(1) Multiply .0005 by the weighted average price computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(1) of
this section and round to the 5th decimal place;

(2) Subtract the somatic cell count of the milk (reported in thousands) from 350; and
(3) Multiply the amount computed in paragraph (p)(1) of this section by the amount computed
in paragraph (p)(2) of this section and round to the nearest full cent.
(q) Advanced pricinq factors. For the purpose of computing the Class I skim milk price, the
Class II skim milk price, the Class II nonfat solids price, and the Class i butterfat price for the
following month, the following pricing factors shall be computed using the weighted average of
the 2 most recent NASS U.S. average weekly survey prices announced before the 24th day of
the month:
(1) An advanced Class ILL skim milk price per hundredweight, rounded to the nearest cent,
shall be computed as follows:
(i) Following the procedure set forth in paragraphs (n) and (0) of this section, but using the
weighted average of the 2 most recent NASS U.S. average weekly survey prices announced
before the 24th day of the month, compute a protein price and an other solids price;
(ii) Multiply the protein price computed in paragraph (q)(1 )(i) of this section by 3.1;
(Hi) Multiply the other solids price per pound computed in paragraph (q)(1 )(i) of this section by
5.9; and
(iv) Add the amounts computed in paragraphs (q)(1 )(ii) and (iii).
(2) An advanced Class iV skim milk price per hundredweight, rounded to the nearest cent,
shall be computed as follows:
(i) Following the procedure set forth in paragraph (m) of this section, but using the weighted
average of the 2 most recent NASS U.S. average weekly survey prices announced before the
24th day of the month, compute a nonfat solids price; and
(ii) Multiply the nonfat solids price computed in paragraph (q)(2)(i) of this section by 9.
(3) An advanced butterfat price per pound, rounded to the nearest one-hundredth cent, shall
be calculated by computing a weighted average of the 2 most recent U.S. average NASS AA



Butter survey prices announced before the 24th day of the month, subtracting 11.5 cents from
this average, and multiplying the result by 1.20.



Revise Section 1006.51 by renaming the section, designating the first subsection as (a)
amending the language, and adding a new subsection (b):

§ 1006.51 Class i differential, adjustments to Class i prices, and Class i price.

(a) The Class i differential shall be the differential established for Hillsborough
Chunty, Florida, which is reported in § 1000.52. The Class I price shall be the price computed
pursuant to § 1 006.50(a) for Hillsborough County, Florida.

~ass i prices. Class I prices shaU be eSEtblished pursuant
to 1006.50 a band c usin the followin adustments:

Class I
State County / Parish FIPS Price Adiustment

AL AUT AUGA 01001 0.50
AL BALDWIN 01003 0.50
AL BARBOUR 01005 0.55
AL BIBB 01007 0.30
AL BLOUNT 01009 0.20
AL BULLOCK 01011 0.70
AL BUTLER 01013 0.55
AL CALHOUN 01015 0.30
AL CHAMBERS 01017 0.70
AL CHEROKEE 01019 0.30
AL CHILTON 01021 0.70
AL CHOCTAW 01023 0.50
AL CLARKE 01025 0.35
AL CLAY 01027 0.70
AL CLEBURNE 01029 0.70
AL COFFEE 01031 0.85
AL COLBERT 0103-3 0.30
AL CONECUH 01035 0.55
AL COOSA 01037 0.70
AL COVINGTON 01039 0.55
AL CRENSHAW 01041 0.55
AL CULLMAN 01043 0.20
AL DALE 01045 0.85
AL DALLAS 01047 0.50
AL DE KALB 01049 0.40
AL ELMORE 01051 0.50
AL ESCAMBIA 01053 0.55
AL ETOWAH 01055 0.30
AL FAYETTE 01057 0.20
AL FRANKLIN 01059 0.30
AL GENEVA 01061 0.85
AL GREENE 01063 0.30
AL HALE 01065 0.30
AL HENRY 01067 0.85
AL HOUSTON 01069 0.85
AL JACKSON 01071 0.40
AL JEFFERSON 01073 0.30
AL LAMAR 01075 0.20
AL LAUDERDALE 01077 0.30



AL LAWRENCE 01079 0.30
AL LEE 01081 0.70
AL LIMESTONE 01083 0.30
AL LOWNDES 01085 0.70
AL MACON 01087 0.70
AL MADISON 01089 0.30
AL MARENGO 01091 0.50
AL MARION 01093 0.20
AL MARSHALL 01095 0.40
AL MOBILE 01097 0.50
AL MONROE 01099 0.35
AL MONTGOMERY 01101 0.70
AL MORGAN 01103 0.30
AL PERRY 01105 0.30
AL PICKENS 01107 0.30
AL PIKE 01109 0.55
AL RANDOLPH 01111 0.70
AL RUSSELL 01113 0.70
AL SAINT CLAIR 01115 0.30
AL SHELBY 01117 0.30
AL SUMTER 01119 0.30
AL T ALLADEGA 01121 0.30
AL TALLAPOOSA 01123 0.70
AL TUSCALOOSA 01125 0.30
AL WALKER 01127 0.20
AL WASHINGTON 01129 0.35
AL WILCOX 01131 0.50
AL WINSTON 01133 0.20
AR ARKANSAS 05001 0.00
AR ASHLEY 05003 0.10
AR BAXTER 05005 0.10
AR BENTON 05007 0.10
AR BOONE 05009 0.10
AR BRADLEY 05011 0.30
AR CALHOUN 05013 0.30
AR CARROLL 05015 0.10
AR CHICOT 05017 0.10
AR CLARK 05019 0.00
AR CLAY 05021 0.10
AR CLEBURNE 05023 0.10
AR CLEVELAND 05025 0.30
AR COLUMBIA 05027 0.10
AR CONWAY 05029 0.10
AR CRAIGHEAD 05031 0.10
AR CRAWFORD 05033 0.10
AR CRITTENDEN 05035 0.10
AR CROSS 05037 0.10
AR DALLAS 05039 0.00
AR DESHA 05041 0.30
AR DREW 05043 0.30
AR FAULKNER 05045 0.10
AR FRANKLIN 05047 0.10
AR FULTON 05049 0.10
AR GARLAND 05051 0.10
AR GRANT 05053 0.00
AR GREENE 05055 0.10



AR HEMPSTEAD 05057 0.30
AR HOT SPRING 05059 0.00
AR HOWARD 05061 0.00
AR INDEPENDENCE 05063 0.10
AR IZARD 05065 0.10
AR JACKSON 05067 0.10
AR JEFFERSON 05069 0.00
AR JOHNSON 05071 0.10
AR LAFAYETTE 05073 0.10
AR LAWRENCE 05075 0.10
AR LEE 05077 0.10
AR LINCOLN 05079 0.30
AR LITTLE RIVER 05081 0.30
AR LOGAN 05083 0.10
AR LONOKE 05085 0.10
AR MADISON 05087 0.10
AR MARION 05089 0.10
AR MILLER 05091 0.10
AR MISSISSIPPI 05093 0.30
AR MONROE 05095 0.10
AR MONTGOMERY 05097 0.10
AR NEVADA 05099 0.30
AR NEWTON 05101 0.10
AR OUACHITA 05103 0.30
AR PERRY 05105 0.10
AR PHILLIPS 05107 0.00
AR PIKE 05109 0.00
AR POINSETT 05111 0.30
AR POLK 05113 0.10
AR POPE 05115 0.10
AR PRAIRIE 05117 0.10
AR PULASKI 05119 0.10
AR RANDOLPH 05121 0.10
AR SAINT FRANCIS 05123 0.10
AR SALINE 05125 0.10
AR SCOTT 05127 0.10
AR SEARCY 05129 0.10
AR SEBASTIAN 05131 0.10
AR SEVIER 05133 0.00
AR SHARP 05135 0.10
AR STONE 05137 0.10
AR UNION 05139 0.10
AR VAN BUREN 05141 0.10
AR WASHINGTON 05143 0.10
AR WHITE 05145 0.10
AR WOODRUFF 05147 0.10
AR YELL 05149 0.10
FL ALACHUA 12001 1.30
FL BAKER 12003 1.30
FL BAY 12005 0.60
FL BRADFORD 12007 1.30
FL BREVARD 12009 1.40
FL BROW ARD 12011 1.70
FL CALHOUN 12013 0.60
FL CHARLOTTE 12015 1.50
FL CITRUS 12017 1.40



FL CLAY 12019 1.30
FL COLLIER 12021 1.70
FL COLUMBIA 12023 1.30
FL DADE 12025 1.70
FL DE SOTO 12027 1.80
FL DIXIE 12029 1.30
FL DUVAL 12031 1.30
FL ESCAMBIA 12033 0.55
FL FLAGLER 12035 1.00
FL FRANKLIN 12037 0.90
FL GADSDEN 12039 0.90
FL GILCHRIST 12041 1.30
FL GLADES 12043 1.50
FL GULF 12045 0.90
FL HAMILTON 12047 1.30
FL HARDEE 12049 1.80
FL HENDRY 12051 1.70
FL HERNANDO 12053 1.40
FL HIGHLANDS 12055 1.80
FL HILLSBOROUGH 12057 1.40
FL HOLMES 12059 0.60
FL INDIAN RIVER 12061 1.80
FL JACKSON 12063 0.60
FL JEFFERSON 12065 0.90
FL LAFAYETTE 12067 1.30
FL LAKE 12069 1.40
FL LEE 12071 1.70
FL LEON 12073 0.90
FL LEVY 12075 1.00
FL LIBERTY 12077 0.90
FL MADISON 12079 1.30
FL MANATEE 1 2081 1.80
FL MARION 12083 1.00
FL MARTIN 12085 1.50
FL MONROE 12087 1.70
FL NASSAU 12089 1.30
FL OKALOOSA 12091 0.55
FL OKEECHOBEE 12093 1.80
FL ORANGE 12095 1.40
FL OSCEOLA 12097 1.40
FL PALM BEACH 12099 1.70
FL PASCO 12101 1.40
FL PINELLAS 12103 1.40
FL POLK 12105 1.40
FL PUTNAM 12107 1.30
FL SAINT JOHNS 12109 1.30
FL SAINT LUCIE 12111 1.80
FL SANTA ROSA 12113 0.55
FL SARASOTA 12115 1.80
FL SEMINOLE 12117 1.40
FL SUMTER 12119 1.40
FL SUWANNEE 12121 1.30
FL TAYLOR 12123 1.30
FL UNION 12125 1.30
FL VOLUSIA 12127 1.40
FL WAKULLA 12129 0.90



FL WALTON 12131 0.55
FL WASHINGTON 12133 0.60
GA APPLING 1 3001 1.15
GA ATKINSON 13003 1.15
GA BACON 13005 1.15
GA BAKER 13007 0.85
GA BALDWIN 13009 0.70
GA BANKS 13011 0.70
GA BARROW 13013 0.70
GA BARTOW 13015 0.30
GA BEN HILL 13017 1.15
GA BERRIEN 13019 1.15
GA BIBB 13021 0.70
GA BLECKLEY 13023 1.00
GA BRANTLEY 13025 1.15
GA BROOKS 13027 1.15
GA BRYAN 13029 1.15
GA BULLOCH 13031 1.00
GA BURKE 13033 0.70
GA BUTTS 13035 0.70
GA CALHOUN 13037 0.85
GA CAMDEN 13039 1.15
GA CANDLER 1 3043 1.00
GA CARROLL 13045 0.70
GA CA TOOSA 13047 0.60
GA CHARLTON 1 3049 1.15
GA CHATHAM 13051 1.15
GA CHATTAHOOCHEE 13053 0.70
GA CHA TTOOGA 1 3055 0.60
GA CHEROKEE 13057 0.30
GA CLARKE 13059 0.70
GA CLAY 1 3061 0.85
GA CLAYTON 13063 0.70
GA CLINCH 13065 1.15
GA COBB 13067 0.70
GA COFFEE 13069 1.15
GA COLQUITT 13071 1.15
GA COLUMBIA 13073 0.70
GA COOK 13075 1.15
GA COWET A 13077 0.70
GA CRAWFORD 13079 0.70
GA CRISP 13081 0.85
GA DADE 13083 0.60
GA DAWSON 13085 0.30
GA DECATUR 13087 1.15
GA DE KALB 13089 0.70
GA DODGE 13091 0.85
GA DOOL Y 13093 0.85
GA DOUGHERTY 13095 0.85
GA DOUGLAS 13097 0.70
GA EARLY 13099 0.85
GA ECHOLS 13101 1.15
GA EFFINGHAM 13103 1.00
GA ELBERT 13105 0.70
GA EMANUEL 13107 1.00
GA EVANS 13109 1.15



GA FANNIN 13111 0.60
GA FAYETTE 13113 0.70
GA FLOYD 13115 0.30
GA FORSYTH 13117 0.70
GA FRANKLIN 13119 0.70
GA FULTON 13121 0.70
GA GILMER 13123 0.30
GA GLASCOCK 13125 0.90
GA GLYNN 13127 1.15
GA GORDON 13129 0.30
GA GRADY 13131 1.15
GA GREENE 13133 0.70
GA GWINNETT 13135 0.70
GA HABERSHAM 13137 0.30
GA HALL 13139 0.70
GA HANCOCK 13141 0.70
GA HARALSON 13143 0.70
GA HARRIS 1 3145 0.70
GA HART 13147 0.70
GA HEARD 13149 0.70
GA HENRY 13151 0.70
GA HOUSTON 1 31 53 0.70
GA IRWIN 13155 1.15
GA JACKSON 13157 0.70
GA JASPER 131 59 0.70
GA JEFF DAVIS 13161 1.15
GA JEFFERSON 13163 0.70
GA JENKINS 13165 1.00
GA JOHNSON 13167 1.00
GA JONES 13169 0.70
GA LAMAR 13171 0.70
GA LANIER 13173 1.15
GA LAURENS 13175 1.00
GA LEE 13177 0.85
GA LIBERTY 13179 1.15
GA LINCOLN 13181 0.70
GA LONG 13183 1.15
GA LOWNDES 13185 1.15
GA LUMPKIN 13187 0.30
GA MC DUFFIE 13189 0.70
GA MC INTOSH 13191 1.15
GA MACON 13193 0.70
GA MADISON 13195 0.70
GA MARION 13197 0.70
GA MERIWETHER 13199 0.70
GA MILLER 13201 0.85
GA MITCHELL 13205 1.15
GA MONROE 13207 0.70
GA MONTGOMERY 13209 1.15
GA MORGAN 13211 0.70
GA MURRAY 13213 0.60
GA MUSCOGEE 13215 0.70
GA NEWTON 13217 0.70
GA OCONEE 13219 0.70
GA OGLETHORPE 13221 0.70
GA PAULDING 13223 0.70



GA PEACH 13225 0.70
GA PICKENS 13227 0.30
GA PIERCE 13229 1.15
GA PIKE 13231 0.70
GA POLK 13233 0.70
GA PULASKI 13235 0.85
GA PUTNAM 13237 0.70
GA QUITMAN 13239 0.85
GA RABUN 13241 0.30
GA RANDOLPH 1 3243 0.85
GA RICHMOND 13245 0.70
GA ROCKDALE 13247 0.70
GA SCHLEY 13249 0.70
GA SCREVEN 13251 1.00
GA SEMINOLE 13253 1.15
GA SPALDING 13255 0.70
GA STEPHENS 13257 0.30
GA STEWART 13259 0.55
GA SUMTER 13261 0.85
GA TALBOT 13263 0.70
GA T AUAFERRO 1 3265 0.70
GA T A TTNALL 1 3267 1.15
GA TAYLOR 1 3269 0.70
GA TELFAIR 13271 1.15
GA TERRELL 13273 0.85
GA THOMAS 13275 1.15
GA TIFT 1 3277 1.15
GA TOOMBS 1 3279 1.15
GA TOWNS 13281 0.30
GA TREUTLEN 13283 1.00
GA TROUP 13285 0.70
GA TURNER 13287 0.85
GA TWIGGS 1 3289 0.70
GA UNION 13291 0.30
GA UPSON 1 3293 0.70
GA WALKER 13295 0.60
GA WALTON 13297 0.70
GA WARE 13299 1.15
GA WARREN 13301 0.70
GA WASHINGTON 13303 0.70
GA WAYNE 13305 1.15
GA WEBSTER 13307 0.55
GA WHEELER 13309 1.15
GA WHITE 13311 0.30
GA WHITFIELD 1 3313 0.60
GA WILCOX 13315 0.85
GA WILKES 1 331 7 0.70
GA WILKINSON 13319 0.70
GA WORTH 1 3321 0.85
IN CLARK 18019 0.10
IN CRAWFORD 18025 0.10
IN DAVIESS 18027 0.10
IN DUBOIS 18037 0.10
IN FLOYD 18043 0.10
IN GIBSON 18051 0.10
IN GREENE 18055 0.10



IN HARRISON 18061 0.10
IN KNOX 18083 0.10
IN MARTIN 18101 0.10
IN ORANGE 18117 0.10
IN PERRY 18123 0.10
IN PIKE 18125 0.10
IN POSEY 18129 0.10
IN SCOTT 18143 0.10
IN SPENCER 18147 0.10
IN SULLIVAN 18153 0.10
IN VENDERBURGH 18163 0.10
IN WARRICK 18173 0.10
IN WASHINGTON 18175 0.10
KY ADAIR 21001 0.20
KY ALLEN 21003 0.20
KY ANDERSON 21005 0.40
KY BALLARD 21007 0.30
KY BARREN 21009 0.20
KY BATH 21011 0.40
KY BELL 21013 0.50
KY BOURBON 21017 0.40
KY BOYLE 21021 0.40
KY BREATHITT 21025 0.70
KY BRECKINRIDGE 21027 0.10
KY BULLITT 21029 0.10
KY BUTLER 21031 0.20
KY CALDWELL 21033 0.20
KY CALLOWAY 21035 0.30
KY CARLISLE 21039 0.30
KY CARROLL 21041 0.10
KY CARTER 21043 0.40
KY CASEY 21045 0.20
KY CHRISTIAN 21047 0.20
KY CLARK 21049 0.40
KY CLAY 21051 0.50
KY CLINTON 21053 0.50
KY CRITTENDEN 21055 0.20
KY CUMBERLAND 21057 0.50
KY DAVIESS 21059 0.10
KY EDMONSON 21061 0.20
KY ELLIOTT 21063 0.40
KY ESTILL 21065 0.40
KY FAYETTE 21067 0.40
KY FLEMING 21069 0.40
KY FRANKLIN 21073 0.10
KY FULTON 21075 0.30
KY GALLATIN 21077 0.10
KY GARRARD 21079 0.40
KY GRAVES 21083 0.30
KY GRAYSON 21085 0.20
KY GREEN 21087 0.20
KY HANCOCK 21091 0.10
KY HARDIN 21093 0.10
KY HARLAN 21095 0.50
KY HART 21099 0.20
KY HENDERSON 21101 0.10



KY HENRY 21103 0.10
KY HICKMAN 21105 0.30
KY HOPKINS 21107 0.20
KY JACKSON 21109 0.70
KY JEFFERSON 21111 0.10
KY JESSAMINE 21113 0.40
KY KNOTT 21119 0.50
KY KNOX 21121 0.50
KY LARUE 21123 0.40
KY LAUREL 21125 0.50
KY LEE 21129 0.40
KY LESLI E 21131 0.50
KY LETCHER 21133 0.50
KY LINCOLN 21137 0.40
KY LIVINGSTON 21139 0.30
KY LOGAN 21141 0.20
KY LYON 21143 0.20
KY MC CRACKEN 21145 0.30
KY MC CREARY 21147 0.50
KY MC LEAN 21149 0.40
KY MADISON 21151 0.40
KY MARION 21155 0.40
KY MARSHALL 21157 0.30
KY MEADE 21163 0.10
KY MENIFEE 21165 0.40
KY MERCER 21167 0.40
KY METCALFE 21169 0.20
KY MONROE 21171 0.50
KY MONTGOMERY 21173 0.40
KY MORGAN 21175 0.40
KY MUHLENBURG 21177 0.20
KY NELSON 21179 0.10
KY NICHOLAS 21181 0.40
KY OHIO 21183 0.20
KY OLDHAM 21185 0.10
KY OWEN 21187 0.10
KY OWSLEY 21189 0.70
KY PERRY 21193 0.50
KY POWELL 21197 0.40
KY PULASKI 21199 0.50
KY ROCKCASTLE 21203 0.70
KY ROWAN 21205 0.40
KY RUSSELL 21207 0.50
KY SCOTT 21209 0.10
KY SHELBY 21211 0.10
KY SIMPSON 21213 0.20
KY SPENCER 21215 0.10
KY TAYLOR 21217 0.20
KY TODD 21219 0.20
KY TRIGG 21221 0.20
KY TRIMBLE 21223 0.10
KY UNION 21225 0.10
KY WARREN 21227 0.20
KY WASHINGTON 21229 0.40
KY WAYNE 21231 0.50
KY WEBSTER 21233 0.20



KY WHITLEY 21235 0.50
KY WOLFE 21237 0.40
KY WOODFORD 21239 0.40
LA ACADIA 22001 0.30
LA ALLEN 22003 0.30
LA ASCENSION 22005 0.20
LA ASSUMPTION 22007 0.20
LA A VOYELLES 22009 0.00
LA BEAUREGARD 22011 0.30
LA BIENVILLE 22013 0.00
LA BOSSIER 22015 0.10
LA CADDO 22017 0.10
LA CALCASIEU 22019 0.30
LA CALDWELL 22021 0.00
LA CAMERON 22023 0.20
LA CATAHOULA 22025 0.00
LA CLAIBORNE 22027 0.10
LA CONCORDIA 22029 0.00
LA DE SOTO 22031 0.00
LA EAST BATON ROUGE 22033 0.20
LA EAST CARROLL 22035 0.20
LA EAST FELICIANA 22037 0.30
LA EVANGELINE 22039 0.30
LA FRANKLIN 22041 0.00
LA GRANT 22043 0.00
LA IBERIA 22045 0.20
LA IBERVILLE 22047 0.20
LA JACKSON 22049 0.00
LA JEFFERSON 22051 0.20
LA JEFFERSON DAVIS 22053 0.30
LA LAFAYETTE 22055 0.20
LA LAFOURCHE 22057 0.20
LA LA SALLE 22059 0.00
LA LINCOLN 22061 0.10
LA LIVINGSTON 22063 0.20
LA MADISON 22065 0.00
LA MOREHOUSE 22067 0.10
LA NATCHITOCHES 22069 0.00
LA ORLEANS 22071 0.20
LA OUACHITA 22073 0.10
LA PLAQUEMINES 22075 0.20
LA POINTE COUPEE 22077 0.30
LA RAPIDES 22079 0.00
LA RED RIVER 22081 0.00
LA RICHLAND 22083 0.20
LA SABINE 22085 0.00
LA SAINT BERNARD 22087 0.20
LA SAINT CHARLES 22089 0.20
LA SAINT HELENA 22091 0.30
LA SAINT JAMES 22093 0.20

SAINT JOHN THE
LA BAPTIST 22095 0.20
LA SAINT LANDRY 22097 0.30
LA SAINT MARTIN 22099 0.20
LA SAINT MARY 22101 0.20
LA SAINT TAMMANY 22103 0.30



LA TANGIPAHOA 22105 0.20
LA TENSAS 22107 0.00
LA TERREBONNE 22109 0.20
LA UNION 22111 0.10
LA VERMILION 22113 0.20
LA VERMILION 22113 0.20
LA VERNON 22115 0.00
LA WASHINGTON 22117 0.30
LA WEBSTER 22119 0.10
LA WEST BATON ROUGE 22121 0.20
LA WEST CARROLL 22123 0.10
LA WEST FELICIANA 22125 0.30
LA WINN 22127 0.00
MS ADAMS 28001 0.00
MS ALCORN 28003 0.30
MS AMITE 28005 0.40
MS A TT ALA 28007 0.20
MS BENTON 28009 0.30
MS BOLIVAR 28011 0.10
MS CALHOUN 28013 0.10
MS CARROLL 28015 0.20
MS CHICKASAW 2801 7 0.10
MS CHOCTAW 28019 0.20
MS CLAIBORNE 28021 0.10
MS CLARKE 28023 0.50
MS CLAY 28025 0.20
MS COAHOMA 28027 0.30
MS COPIAH 28029 0.10
MS COVINGTON 28031 0.00
MS DE SOTO 28033 0.00
MS FORREST 28035 0.40
MS FRANKLIN 28037 0.00
MS GEORGE 28039 0.40
MS GREENE 28041 0.40
MS GRENADA 28043 0.10
MS HANCOCK 28045 0.30
MS HARRISON 28047 0.30
MS HINDS 28049 0.00
MS HOLMES 28051 0.20
MS HUMPHREYS 28053 0.20
MS ISSAQUENA 28055 0.20
MS ITAWAMBA 28057 0.30
MS JACKSON 28059 0.30
MS JASPER 28061 0.10
MS JEFFERSON 28063 0.00
MS JEFFERSON DAVIS 28065 0.00
MS JONES 28067 0.40
MS KEMPER 28069 0.30
MS LAFAYETTE 28071 0.30
MS LAMAR 28073 0.40
MS LAUDERDALE 28075 0.10
MS LAWRENCE 28077 0.00
MS LEAKE 28079 0.20
MS LEE 28081 0.30
MS LEFLORE 28083 0.10
MS LINCOLN 28085 0.00



MS LOWNDES 28087 0.20
MS MADISON 28089 0.20
MS MARION 28091 0.40
MS MARSHALL 28093 0.00
MS MONROE 28095 0.20
MS MONTGOMERY 28097 0.20
MS NESHOBA 28099 0.20
MS NEWTON 28101 0.10
MS NOXUBEE 28103 0.30
MS OKTIBBEHA 28105 0.20
MS PANOLA 28107 0.30
MS PEARL RIVER 28109 0.40
MS PERRY 28111 0.40
MS PIKE 28113 0.40
MS PONTOTOC 28115 0.30
MS PRENTISS 28117 0.30
MS QUITMAN 28119 0.30
MS RANKIN 28121 0.10
MS SCOTT 28123 0.10
MS SHARKEY 28125 0.20
MS SIMPSON 28127 0.10
MS SMITH 28129 0.10
MS STONE 28131 0.40
MS SUNFLOWER 28133 0.10
MS TALLAHATCHIE 28135 0.10
MS TATE 28137 0.00
MS TIPPAH 28139 0.30
MS TISHOMINGO 28141 0.30
MS TUNICA 28143 0.00
MS UNION 28145 0.30
MS WALTHALL 28147 0.40
MS WARREN 28149 0.00
MS WASHINGTON 28151 0.10
MS WAYNE 28153 0.40
MS WEBSTER 28155 0.20
MS WILKINSON 28157 0.40
MS WINSTON 28159 0.20
MS YALOBUSHA 28161 0.10
MS Y AZOO 28163 0.20
MO BARRY 29009 0.20
MO BARTON 29011 0.20
MO BOLLINGER 29017 0.20
MO BUTLER 29023 0.20
MO CAPE GIRARDEAU 29031 0.20
MO CARTER 29035 0.20
MO CEDAR 29039 0.20
MO CHRISTIAN 29043 0.20
MO CRAWFORD 29055 0.40
MO DADE 29057 0.20
MO DALLAS 29059 0.20
MO DENT 29065 0.40
MO DOUGLAS 29067 0.20
MO DUNKLIN 29069 0.50
MO GREENE 29077 0.20
MO HOWELL 29091 0.20
MO IRON 29093 0.40



MO JASPER 29097 0.20
MO LACLEDE 29105 0.20
MO LAWRENCE 29109 0.20
MO MC DONALD 29119 0.20
MO MADISON 29123 0.20
MO MISSISSIPPI 29133 0.50
MO NEW MADRID 29143 0.50
MO NEWTON 29145 0.20
MO OREGON 29149 0.20
MO OZARK 29153 0.20
MO PEMISCOT 29155 0.50
MO PERRY 29157 0.20
MO POLK 29167 0.20
MO PULASKI 29169 0.20
MO REYNOLDS 29179 0.20
MO RIPLEY 29181 0.20
MO SAINT FRANCOIS 29187 0.40
MO SCOTT 29201 0.20
MO SHANNON 29203 0.20
MO STODDARD 29207 0.20
MO STONE 29209 0.20
MO TANEY 29213 0.20
MO TEXAS 29215 0.20
MO VERNON 29217 0.20
MO WASHINGTON 29221 0.40
MO WAYNE 29223 0.20
MO WEBSTER 29225 0.20
MO WRIGHT 29229 0.20
NC ALAMANCE 37001 0.30
NC ALEXANDER 37003 0.45
NC ALLEGHANY 37005 0.45
NC ANSON 37007 0.50
NC ASHE 37009 0.45
NC AVERY 37011 0.45
NC BEAUFORT 37013 0.40
NC BERTIE 37015 0.20
NC BLADEN 37017 0.70
NC BRUNSWICK 37019 0.70
NC BUNCOMBE 37021 0.45
NC BURKE 37023 0.45
NC CABARRUS 37025 0.30
NC CALDWELL 37027 0.45
NC CAMDEN 37029 0.20
NC CARTERET 37031 0.40
NC CASWELL 37033 0.30
NC CATAWBA 37035 0.30
NC CHATHAM 37037 0.30
NC CHEROKEE 37039 0.45
NC CHOWAN 37041 0.20
NC CLAY 37043 0.45
NC CLEVELAND 37045 0.30
NC COLUMBUS 37047 0.70
NC CRAVEN 37049 0.40
NC CUMBERLAND 37051 0.30
NC CURRITUCK 37053 0.20
NC DARE 37055 0.40



NC DAVIDSON 37057 0.30
NC DAVIE 37059 0.30
NC DUPLIN 37061 0.30
NC DURHAM 37063 0.30
NC EDGECOMBE 37065 0.20
NC FORSYTH 37067 0.30
NC FRANKLIN 37069 0.30
NC GASTON 37071 0.30
NC GATES 37073 0.20
NC GRAHAM 37075 0.45
NC GRANVILLE 37077 0.30
NC GREENE 37079 0.40
NC GUILFORD 37081 0.30
NC HALIFAX 37083 0.30
NC HARNETT 37085 0.10
NC HAYWOOD 37087 0.45
NC HENDERSON 37089 0.45
NC HERTFORD 37091 0.20
NC HOKE 37093 0.30
NC HYDE 37095 0.40
NC IREDELL 37097 0.30
NC JACKSON 37099 0.45
NC JOHNSTON 37101 0.20
NC JONES 37103 0.40
NC LEE 37105 0.30
NC LENOIR 37107 0.40
NC LINCOLN 37109 0.30
NC MC DOWELL 37111 0.45
NC MACON 37113 0.45
NC MADISON 37115 0.45
NC MARTIN 37117 0.40
NC MECKLENBURG 37119 0.30
NC MITCHELL 37121 0.45
NC MONTGOMERY 37123 0.30
NC MOORE 37125 0.30
NC NASH 37127 0.30
NC NEW HANOVER 37129 0.70
NC NORTHAMPTON 37131 0.30
NC ONSLOW 37133 0.30
NC ORANGE 37135 0.30
NC PAMLICO 37137 0.40
NC PASQUOTANK 37139 0.20
NC PENDER 37141 0.70
NC PERQUIMANS 37143 0.20
NC PERSON 37145 0.30
NC PITT 37147 0.40
NC POLK 37149 0.30
NC RANDOLPH 37151 0.30
NC, RICHMOND 37153 0.50
NC ROBESON 37155 0.70
NC ROCKING HAM 37157 0.45
NC ROWAN 37159 0.30
NC RUTHERFORD 37161 0.30
NC SAMPSON 37163 0.30
NC SCOTLAND 37165 0.30
NC STANLY 37167 0.30



NC STOKES 37169 0.45
NC SURRY 37171 0.45
NC SWAIN 37173 0.45
NC TRANSYLVANIA 37175 0.45
NC TYRRELL 37177 0.40
NC UNION 37179 0.50
NC VANCE 37181 0.30
NC WAKE 37183 0.30
NC WARREN 37185 0.30
NC WASHINGTON 37187 0.40
NC WATAUGA 37189 0.45
NC WAYNE 37191 0.40
NC WILKES 37193 0.45
NC WILSON 37195 0.20
NC YADKIN 37197 0.30
NC YANCEY 37199 0.45
SC ABBEVILLE 45001 0.50
SC AIKEN 45003 0.70
SC ALLEN DALE 45005 1.00
SC ANDERSON 45007 0.50
SC BAMBERG 45009 0.70
SC BARNWELL 45011 0.70
SC BEAUFORT 4501 3 1.00
SC BERKELEY 45015 1.00
SC CALHOUN 45017 0.70
SC CHARLESTON 45019 1.00
SC CHEROKEE 45021 0.50
SC CHESTER 45023 0.50
SC CHESTERFIELD 45025 0.30
SC CLARENDON 45027 0.70
SC COLLETON 45029 1.00
SC DARLINGTON 45031 0.70
SC DILLON 45033 0.70
SC DORCHESTER 45035 1.00
SC EDGEFIELD 45037. 0.30
SC FAIRFIELD 45039 0.30
SC FLORENCE 45041 0.70
SC GEORGETOWN 45043 0.70
SC GREENVILLE 45045 0.50
SC GREENWOOD 45047 0.50
SC HAMPTON 45049 1.00
SC HORRY 45051 0.70
SC JASPER 45053 1.00
SC KERSHAW 45055 0.30
SC LANCASTER 45057 0.50
SC LAURENS 45059 0.50
SC LEE 45061 0.70
SC LEXINGTON 45063 0.70
SC MC CORMICK 45065 0.50
SC MARION 45067 0.70
SC MARLBORO 45069 0.70
SC NEWBERRY 45071 0.30
SC OCONEE 45073 0.50
SC ORANGEBURG 45075 0.70
SC PICKENS 45077 0.50
SC RICHLAND 45079 0.70



SC SALUDA
SC SPARTANBURG
SC SUMTER
SC UNION
SC WILLIAMSBURG
SC YORK
TN ANDERSON
TN BEDFORD
TN BENTON
TN BLEDSOE
TN BLOUNT
TN BRADLEY
TN CAMPBELL
TN CANNON
TN CARROLL
TN CARTER
TN CHEATHAM
TN CHESTER
TN CLAIBORNE
TN CLAY
TN COCKE
TN COFFEE
TN CROCKETT
TN CUMBERLAND
TN DAVIDSON
TN DECATUR
TN DE KALB
TN DICKSON
TN DYER
TN FAYETTE
TN FENTRESS
TN FRANKLIN
TN - GIBSON
TN GILES
TN GRAINGER
TN GREENE
TN GRUNDY
TN HAMBLEN
TN HAMILTON
TN HANCOCK
TN HARDEMAN
TN HARDIN
TN HAWKINS
TN HAYWOOD
TN HENDERSON
TN HENRY
TN HICKMAN
TN HOUSTON
TN HUMPHREYS
TN JACKSON
TN JEFFERSON
TN JOHNSON
TN KNOX
TN LAKE
TN LAUDERDALE
TN LAWRENCE

45081
45083
45085
45087
45089
45091
47001
47003
47005
47007
47009
47011
47013
47015
47017
47019
47021
47023
47025
47027
47029
47031
47033
47035
47037
47039
47041
47043
47045
47047
47049
47051
47053
47055
47057
47059
47061
47063
47065
47067
47069
47071
47073
47075
47077
47079
47081
47083
47085
47087
47089
47091
47093
47095
47097
47099

0.30
0.50
0.70
0.50
0.70
0.50
0.40
0.30
0.30
0.60
0.40
0.60
0.40
0.30
0.10
0.40
0.30
0.10
0.40
0.30
0.40
0.60
0.30
0.40
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.10
0.10
0.30
0.40
0.10
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.60
0.40
0.60
0.40
0.10
0.10
0.40
0.30
0.30
0.10
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.10
0.30
0.40



TN LEWIS 47101 0.30
TN LINCOLN 47103 0.40
TN LOUDON 47105 0.40
TN MC MINN 47107 0.60
TN MC NAIRY 47109 0.10
TN MACON 47111 0.30
TN MADISON 47113 0.30
TN MARION 47115 0.60
TN MARSHALL 47117 0.30
TN MAURY 47119 0.30
TN MEIGS 47121 0.60
TN MONROE 47123 0.60
TN MONTGOMERY 47125 0.30
TN MOORE 47127 0.40
TN MORGAN 47129 0.40
TN OBION 47131 0.10
TN OVERTON 47133 0.30
TN PERRY 47135 0.30
TN PICKETT 47137 0.30
TN POLK 47139 0.60
TN PUTNAM 47141 0.30
TN RHEA 47143 0.40
TN ROANE 47145 0.40
TN ROBERTSON 47147 0.30
TN RUTHERFORD 47149 0.30
TN SCOTT 47151 0.10
TN SEQUATCHIE 47153 0.40
TN SEVIER 47155 0.40
TN SHELBY 47157 0.10
TN SMITH 47159 0.30
TN STEWART 47161 0.30
TN SULLIVAN 47163 0.40
TN SUMNER 47165 0.30
TN TIPTON 47167 0.10
TN TROUSDALE 47169 0.30
TN UNICOI 47171 0.40
TN UNION 47173 0.40
TN VAN BUREN 47175 0.60
TN WARREN 47177 0.60
TN WASHINGTON 47179 0.40
TN WAYNE 47181 0.40
TN WEAKLEY 47183 0.10
TN WHITE 47185 0.30
TN WILLIAMSON 47187 0.30
TN WILSON 47189 0.30
VA ALLEGHANY 51005 0.10
VA AMHERST 51009 0.40
VA AUGUSTA 51015 0.10
VA BATH 51017 0.10
VA BEDFORD 51019 0.40
VA BLAND 51021 0.40
VA BOTETOURT 51023 0.10
VA BUCHANAN 51027 0.10
VA CAMPBELL 51031 0.40
VA CARROLL 51035 0.40
VA CRAIG 51045 0.10



VA DICKENSON 51051 0.40
VA FLOYD 51063 0.40
VA FRANKLIN 51067 0.40
VA GILES 51071 0.10
VA GRAYSON 51077 0.40
VA HENRY 51089 0.40
VA HIGHLAND 51091 0.10
VA LEE 51105 0.40
VA MONTGOMERY 51121 0.40
VA PATRICK 51141 0.40
VA PITTSYLVANIA 51143 0.40
VA PULASKI 51155 0.40
VA ROANOKE 51161 0.40
VA ROCKBRIDGE 51163 0.10
VA ROCKING HAM 51165 0.10
VA RUSSELL 51167 0.40
VA SCOTT 51169 0.40
VA SMYTH 51173 0.40
VA TAZEWELL 51185 0.40
VA WASHINGTON 51191 0.40
VA WISE 51195 0.40
VA WYTHE 51197 0.40
VA BEDFORD CITY 51515 0.40
VA BRISTOL CITY 51520 0.40
VA BUENA VISTA CITY 51530 0.10
VA CLIFTON FORGE CITY 51560 0.10
VA COVINGTON CITY- 51580 0.10
VA DANVILLE CITY 51590 0.40
VA GALAX CITY 51640 0.40
VA HARRISONBURG CITY 51660 0.10
VA LEXINGTON CITY 51678 0.10
VA LYNCHBURG CITY 51680 0.40
VA MARTINSVILLE CITY 51690 0.40
VA NORTON CITY 51720 0.40
VA RADFORD CITY 51750 0.40
VA ROANOKE CITY 51770 0.40
VA SALEM CITY 51775 0.40
VA STAUNTON CITY 51790 0.10
VA WAYNESBORO CITY 51820 0.10
WV MC DOWELL 54047 0.10
WV MERCER 54055 0.10



Replace "§ 1000.50 Class prices, component prices, and advanced pricing factors",
with an entire new section 1007.50, as follows:

§ 1007.50 Class prices, component prices, and advanced pricing factors.

Class prices per hundredweight of milk containing 3.5 percent butterfat, component prices,
and advanced pricing factors shall be as follows. The prices and pricing factors described in
paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (e), (f), and (q) of this section shall be based on a weighted average of
the most recent 2 weekly prices announced by the National Agricultural Statistical Service
(NASS) before the 24th day of the month. These prices shall be announced on or before the
23rd day of the month and shall apply to milk received during the following month. The prices
described in paragraphs (g) through (p) of this section shall be based on a weighted average
for the preceding month of weekly prices announced by NASS on or before the 5th day of the
month and shall apply to milk received during the preceding month. The price described in
paragraph (d) of this section shall be derived from the Class II skim milk price announced on
or before the 23rd day of the month preceding the month to which it applies and the butterfat
price announced on or before the 5th day of the month following the month to which it applies.
(a) Class I price. The Class I price per hundredweight, rounded to the nearest cent,
shall be .965 times the Class I skim milk price plus 3.5 times the Class I butterfat price.
ßß Class I s~im mils.Mce. The. Class Is~im milk price per hundredwei.
shall be the adjusted Class I differential specified in § 1000.52 plus the ad~
Class I prices specified in § 1007.5'1 plus tf:gher of the advance~actors
computed in paragraph ~his section.
!£ Class ~ price. The Class I but~ce per pound shal~
adiusted Class I differential specified in § 1000.52 div~ bv 100, p~ustment
to Class I prices specified in § 1007 .51 ~ed bv 100, plus the accvanced ~
price computed in paragraph (~is secll
(d) The Class II price per hundredweight, rounded to the nearest cent, shall be .965
times the Class II skim milk price plus 3.5 times the Class II butterfat price.
(e) Class II skim milk price. The Class II skim milk price per hundredweight shall be
the advanced Class IV skim milk price computed in paragraph (q)(2) of this section plus 70
cents.
(f) Class II nonfat solids price. The Class II nonfat solids price per pound, rounded to
the nearest one-hundredth cent, shall be the Class II skim milk price divided by 9.
(g) Class II butterfat price. The Class II butterfat price per pound shall be the butterfat
price plus $.007.
(h) Class III price. The Class III price per hundred weight, rounded to the nearest
cent, shall be .965 times the Class III skim milk price plus 3.5 times the butterfat price.
(i) Class III skim milk price. The Class III skim milk price per hundredweight, rounded
to the nearest cent, shall be the protein price per pound times 3.1 plus the other solids price
per pound times 5.9.
(j Class IV price. The Class IV price per hundredweight, rounded to the nearest cent,
shall be .965 times the Class IV skim milk price plus 3.5 times the butterfat price.
(k) Class IV skim milk price. The Class iV skim milk price per hundredweight, rounded
to the nearest cent, shall be the nonfat solids price per pound times 9.
(I) Butterfat price. The butterfat price per pound, rounded to the nearest one-hundredth cent,
shall be the U.S. average NASS AA Butter survey price reported by the Department for the
month less 11.5 cents, with the result multiplied by 1.20.
(m) Nonfat solids price. The nonfat solids price per pound, rounded to the nearest one-
hundredth cent, shall the U.S. average NASS nonfat dry milk survey price reported by the



Department for the month less 14 cents and multiplying the result by .99.
(n) Protein price. The protein price per pound, rounded to the nearest one-hundredth cent,
shall be computed as follows:
(1) Compute a weighted average of the amounts described in paragraphs (n)(1 )(i) and (ii) of
this section:
(i) The U.S. average NASS survey price for 40-lb. block cheese reported by the Department
for the month; and
(ii) The U.S. average NASS survey price for 500-pound barrel cheddar cheese (38 percent
moisture) reported by the Department for the month plus 3 cents;
(2) Subtract 16.5 cents from the price computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(1) of this section
and multiply the result by 1.383;
(3) Add to the amount computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(2) of this section an amount
computed as follows:
(i) Subtract 16.5 cents from the price computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(1) of this section
and multiply the result by 1.572;
(ii) Subtract 0.9 times the butterfat price computed pursuant to paragraph (I) of this section
from the amount computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(3)(i) of this section; and
(iii) Multiply the amount computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(3)(ii) of this section by 1.17.
(0) Other solids price. The other solids price per pound, rounded to the nearest one-
hundredth cent, shall be the U.S. average NASS dry whey survey price reported by the
Department for the month minus 15.9 cents, with the result multiplied by 1.03.
(p) Somatic cell adjustment. The somatic cell adjustment per hundredweight of milk shall be
determined as follows:
(1) Multiply .0005 by the weighted average price computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(1) of
this section and round to the 5th decimal place;
(2) Subtract the somatic cell count of the milk (reported in thousands) from 350; and
(3) Multiply the amount computed in paragraph (p)(1) of this section by the amount computed
in paragraph (p )(2) of this section and round to the nearest full cent.
(q) Advanced pricinq factors. For the purpose of computing the Class i skim milk price, the
Class II skim milk price, the Class II nonfat solids price, and the Class I butterfat price for the
following month, the following pricing factors shall be computed using the weighted average of
the 2 most recent NASS U.S. average weekly survey prices announced before the 24th day of
the month:
(1) An advanced Class III skim milk price per hundredweight, rounded to the nearest cent,
shall be computed as follows:
(i) Following the procedure set forth in paragraphs (n) and (0) of this section, but using the
weighted average of the 2 most recent NASS U.S. average weekly survey prices announced
before the 24th day of the month, compute a protein price and an other solids price;
(ii) Multiply the protein price computed in paragraph (q)(1 )(i) of this section by 3.1;
(iii) Multiply the other solids price per pound computed in paragraph (q)(1 )(i) of this section by
5.9; and
(iv) Add the amounts computed in paragraphs (q)(1 )(ii) and (iii).
(2) An advanced Class IV skim milk price per hundredweight, rounded to the nearest cent,
shall be computed as follows:
(i) Following the procedure set forth in paragraph (m) of this section, but using the weighted
average of the 2 most recent NASS U.S. average weekly survey prices announced before the
24th day of the month, compute a nonfat solids price; and
(ii) Multiply the nonfat solids price computed in paragraph (q)(2)(i) of this section by 9.
(3) An advanced butterfat price per pound, rounded to the nearest one-hundredth cent, shall
be calculated by computing a weighted average of the 2 most recent U.S. average NASS AA



Butter survey prices announced before the 24th day of the month, subtracting 11.5 cents from
this average, and multiplying the result by 1.20.



Revise Section 1007.51 by renaming the section, designating the first subsection as (a)
amending the language, and adding a new subsection (b):

§ 1007.51 Class i differential, adjustments to Class i prices, and Class i price.

ursuant

Class i
State County / Parish FIPS Price Adíustment

AL AUT AUGA 01001 0.50
AL BALDWIN 01003 0.50
AL BARBOUR 01005 0.55
AL BIBB 01007 0.30
AL BLOUNT 01009 0.20
AL BULLOCK 01011 0.70
AL BUTLER 01013 0.55
AL CALHOUN 01015 0.30
AL CHAMBERS 01017 0.70
AL CHEROKEE 01019 0.30
AL CHILTON 01021 0.70
AL CHOCTAW 01023 0.50
AL CLARKE 01025 0.35
AL CLAY 01027 0.70
AL CLEBURNE 01029 0.70
AL COFFEE 01031 0.85
AL COLBERT 01033 0.30
AL CONECUH 01035 0.55
AL COOSA 01037 0.70
AL COVINGTON 01039 0.55
AL CRENSHAW 01041 0.55
AL CULLMAN 01043 0.20
AL DALE 01045 0.85
AL DALLAS 01047 0.50
AL DE KALB 01049 0.40
AL ELMORE 01051 0.50
AL ESCAMBIA 01053 0.55
AL ETOW AH 01055 0.30
AL FAYETTE 01057 0.20
AL FRANKLIN 01059 0.30
AL GENEVA 01061 0.85
AL GREENE 01063 0.30
AL HALE 01065 0.30
AL HENRY 01067 0.85
AL HOUSTON 01069 0.85
AL JACKSON 01071 0.40
AL JEFFERSON 01073 0.30
AL LAMAR 01075 0.20
AL LAUDERDALE 01077 0.30



AL LAWRENCE 01079 0.30
AL LEE 01081 0.70
AL LIMESTONE 01083 0.30
AL LOWNDES 01085 0.70
AL MACON 01087 0.70
AL MADISON 01089 0.30
AL MARENGO 01091 0.50
AL MARION 01093 0.20
AL MARSHALL 01095 0.40
AL MOBILE 01097 0.50
AL MONROE 01099 0.35
AL MONTGOMERY 01101 0.70
AL MORGAN 01103 0.30
AL PERRY 01105 0.30
AL PICKENS 01107 0.30
AL PIKE 01109 0.55
AL RANDOLPH 01111 0.70
AL RUSSELL 01113 0.70
AL SAINT CLAIR 01115 0.30
AL SHELBY 01117 0.30
AL SUMTER 01119 0.30
AL TALLADEGA 01121 0.30
AL TALLAPOOSA 01123 0.70
AL TUSCALOOSA 01125 0.30
AL WALKER 01127 0.20
AL WASHINGTON 01129 0.35
AL WILCOX 01131 0.50
AL WINSTON 01133 0.20
AR ARKANSAS 05001 0.00
AR ASHLEY 05003 0.10
AR BAXTER 05005 0.10
AR BENTON 05007 0.10
AR BOONE 05009 0.10
AR BRADLEY 05011 0.30
AR CALHOUN 05013 0.30
AR CARROLL 05015 0.10
AR CHICOT 05017 0.10
AR CLARK 05019 0.00
AR CLAY 05021 0.10
AR CLEBURNE 05023 0.10
AR CLEVELAND 05025 0.30
AR COLUMBIA 05027 0.10
AR CONWAY 05029 0.10
AR CRAIGHEAD 05031 0.10
AR CRAWFORD 05033 0.10
AR CRITTENDEN 05035 0.10
AR CROSS 05037 0.10
AR DALLAS 05039 0.00
AR DESHA 05041 0.30
AR DREW 05043 0.30
AR FAULKNER 05045 0.10
AR FRANKLIN 05047 0.10
AR FULTON 05049 0.10
AR GARLAND 05051 0.10
AR GRANT 05053 0.00
AR GREENE 05055 0.10



AR HEMPSTEAD 05057 0.30
AR HOT SPRING 05059 0.00
AR HOWARD 05061 0.00
AR INDEPENDENCE 05063 0.10
AR IZARD 05065 0.10
AR JACKSON 05067 0.10
AR JEFFERSON 05069 0.00
AR JOHNSON 05071 0.10
AR LAFAYETTE 05073 0.10
AR LAWRENCE 05075 0.10
AR LEE 05077 0.10
AR LINCOLN 05079 0.30
AR LITTLE RIVER 05081 0.30
AR LOGAN 05083 0.10
AR LONOKE 05085 0.10
AR MADISON 05087 0.10
AR MARION 05089 0.10
AR MILLER 05091 0.10
AR MISSISSIPPI 05093 0.30
AR MONROE 05095 0.10
AR MONTGOMERY 05097 0.10
AR NEVADA 05099 0.30
AR NEWTON 05101 0.10
AR OUACHITA 05103 0.30
AR PERRY 05105 0.10
AR PHILLIPS 05107 0.00
AR PIKE 05109 0.00
AR POINSETT 05111 0.30
AR POLK 05113 0.10
AR POPE 05115 0.10
AR PRAIRIE 05117 0.10
AR PULASKI 05119 0.10
AR RANDOLPH 05121 0.10
AR SAINT FRANCIS 05123 0.10
AR SALINE 05125 0.10
AR SCOTT 05127 0.10
AR SEARCY 05129 0.10
AR SEBASTIAN 05131 0.10
AR SEVIER 05133 0.00
AR SHARP 05135 0.10
AR STONE 05137 0.10
AR UNION 05139 0.10
AR VAN BUREN 05141 0.10
AR WASHINGTON 05143 0.10
AR WHITE 05145 0.10
AR WOODRUFF 05147 0.10
AR YELL 05149 0.10
FL ALACHUA 12001 1.30
FL BAKER 12003 1.30
FL BAY 12005 0.60
FL BRADFORD 12007 1.30
FL BREVARD 12009 1.40
FL BROW ARD 12011 1.70
FL CALHOUN 12013 0.60
FL CHARLOTTE 12015 1.50
FL CITRUS 12017 1.40



FL CLAY 12019 1.30
FL COLLIER 12021 1.70
FL COLUMBIA 12023 1.30
FL DADE 12025 1.70
FL DE SOTO 12027 1.80
FL DIXIE 12029 1.30
FL DUVAL 12031 1.30
FL ESCAMBIA 12033 0.55
FL FLAGLER 12035 1.00
FL FRANKLIN 12037 0.90
FL GADSDEN 12039 0.90
FL GILCHRIST 1 2041 1.30
FL GLADES 12043 1.50
FL GULF 12045 0.90
FL HAMILTON 12047 1.30
FL HARDEE 12049 1.80
FL HENDRY 12051 1.70
FL HERNANDO 12053 1.40
FL HIGHLANDS 12055 1.80
FL HILLSBOROUGH 12057 1.40
FL HOLMES 12059 0.60
FL INDIAN RIVER 1 2061 1.80
FL JACKSON 12063 0.60
FL JEFFERSON . 12065 0.90
FL LAFAYETTE 12067 1.30
FL LAKE 12069 1.40
FL LEE 12071 1.70
FL LEON 12073 0.90
FL LEVY 12075 1.00
FL LIBERTY 12077 0.90
FL MADISON 12079 1.30
FL MANATEE 12081 1.80
FL MARION 12083 1.00
FL MARTIN 12085 1.50
FL MONROE 12087 1.70
FL NASSAU 12089 1.30
FL OKALOOSA 12091 0.55
FL OKEECHOBEE 12093 1.80
FL ORANGE 12095 1.40
FL OSCEOLA 12097 1.40
FL PALM BEACH 12099 1.70
FL PASCO 12101 1.40
FL PINELLAS 12103 1.40
FL POLK 12105 1.40
FL PUTNAM 12107 1.30
FL SAINT JOHNS 12109 1.30
FL SAINT LUCIE 12111 1.80
FL SANTA ROSA 12113 0.55
FL SARASOTA 12115 1.80
FL SEMINOLE 12117 1.40
FL SUMTER 12119 1.40
FL SUWANNEE 12121 1.30
FL TAYLOR 12123 1.30
FL UNION 12125 1.30
FL VOLUSIA 12127 1.40
FL WAKULLA 12129 0.90



FL WALTON 12131 0.55
FL WASHINGTON 12133 0.60
GA APPLING 13001 1.15
GA ATKINSON 13003 1.15
GA BACON 13005 1.15
GA BAKER 13007 0.85
GA BALDWIN 13009 0.70
GA BANKS 13011 0.70
GA BARROW 13013 0.70
GA BARTOW 13015 0.30
GA BEN HILL 13017 1.15
GA BERRIEN 13019 1.15
GA BIBB 1 3021 0.70
GA BLECKLEY 13023 1.00
GA BRANTLEY 13025 1.15
GA BROOKS 13027 1.15
GA BRYAN 13029 1.15
GA BULLOCH 13031 1.00
GA BURKE 13033 0.70
GA BUTTS 13035 0.70
GA CALHOUN 13037 0.85
GA CAMDEN 13039 1.15
GA CANDLER 13043 1.00
GA CARROLL 13045 0.70
GA CA TOOSA 1 3047 0.60
GA CHARLTON 13049 1.15
GA CHATHAM 13051 1.15
GA CHATTAHOOCHEE 13053 0.70
GA CHA TTOOGA 13055 0.60
GA CHEROKEE 13057 0.30
GA CLARKE 13059 0.70
GA CLAY 13061 0.85
GA CLAYTON 13063 0.70
GA CLINCH 13065 1.15
GA COBB 13067 0.70
GA COFFEE 13069 1.15
GA COLQUITT 13071 1.15
GA COLUMBIA 13073 0.70
GA COOK 13075 1.15
GA COWETA 13077 0.70
GA CRAWFORD 13079 0.70
GA CRISP 1 3081 0.85
GA DADE 13083 0.60
GA DAWSON 13085 0.30
GA DECATUR 13087 1.15
GA DE KALB 13089 0.70
GA DODGE 13091 0.85
GA DOOL Y 13093 0.85
GA DOUGHERTY 13095 0.85
GA DOUGLAS 13097 0.70
GA EARLY 13099 0.85
GA ECHOLS 13101 1.15
GA EFFING HAM 13103 1.00
GA ELBERT 13105 0.70
GA EMANUEL 13107 1.00
GA EVANS 13109 1.15



GA FANNIN 13111 0.60
GA FAYETTE 13113 0.70
GA FLOYD 13115 0.30
GA FORSYTH 13117 0.70
GA FRANKLIN 13119 0.70
GA FULTON 13121 0.70
GA GILMER 13123 0.30
GA GLASCOCK 13125 0.90
GA GLYNN 13127 1.15
GA GORDON 13129 0.30
GA GRADY 13131 1.15
GA GREENE 13133 0.70
GA GWINNETT 13135 0.70
GA HABERSHAM 13137 0.30
GA HALL 13139 0.70
GA HANCOCK 13141 0.70
GA HARALSON 13143 0.70
GA HARRIS 13145 0.70
GA HART 13147 0.70
GA HEARD 13149 0.70
GA HENRY 13151 0.70
GA HOUSTON 13153 0.70
GA IRWIN 13155 1.15
GA JACKSON 13157 0.70
GA JASPER 13159 0.70
GA JEFF DAVIS 13161 1.15
GA JEFFERSON 13163 0.70
GA JENKINS 13165 1.00
GA JOHNSON 13167 1.00
GA JONES 13169 0.70
GA LAMAR 13171 0.70
GA LANIER 13173 1.15
GA LAURENS 13175 1.00
GA LEE 13177 0.85
GA LIBERTY 13179 1.15
GA LINCOLN 13181 0.70
GA LONG 13183 1.15
GA LOWNDES 13185 1.15
GA LUMPKIN 13187 0.30
GA MC DUFFIE 13189 0.70
GA MC INTOSH 13191 1.15
GA MACON 13193 0.70
GA MADISON 13195 0.70
GA MARION 13197 0.70
GA MERIWETHER 1 3199 0.70
GA MILLER 1 3201 0.85
GA MITCHELL 13205 1.15
GA MONROE 13207 0.70
GA MONTGOMERY 13209 1.15
GA MORGAN 13211 0.70
GA MURRAY 13213 0.60
GA MUSCOGEE 13215 0.70
GA NEWTON 13217 0.70
GA OCONEE 13219 0.70
GA OGLETHORPE 13221 0.70
GA PAULDING 13223 0.70



GA PEACH 13225 0.70
GA PICKENS 13227 0.30
GA PIERCE 13229 1.15
GA PIKE 13231 0.70
GA POLK 13233 0.70
GA PULASKI 13235 0.85
GA PUTNAM 13237 0.70
GA QUITMAN 13239 0.85
GA RABUN 13241 0.30
GA RANDOLPH 13243 0.85
GA RICHMOND 1 3245 0.70
GA ROCKDALE 13247 0.70
GA SCHLEY 13249 0.70
GA SCREVEN 13251 1.00
GA SEMINOLE 13253 1.15
GA SPALDING 13255 0.70
GA STEPHENS 13257 0.30
GA STEWART 13259 0.55
GA SUMTER 13261 0.85
GA TALBOT 13263 0.70
GA TALIAFERRO 13265 0.70
GA T A TTNALL 13267 1.15
GA TAYLOR 13269 0.70
GA TELFAIR 13271 1.15
GA TERRELL 13273 0.85
GA THOMAS 13275 1.15
GA TIFT 13277 1.15
GA TOOMBS 13279 1.15
GA TOWNS 13281 0.30
GA TREUTLEN 13283 1.00
GA TROUP 13285 0.70
GA TURNER 13287 0.85
GA TWIGGS 13289 0.70
GA UNION 1 3291 0.30
GA UPSON 13293 0.70
GA WALKER 13295 0.60
GA WALTON 13297 0.70
GA WARE 13299 1.15
GA WARREN 1 3301 0.70
GA WASHINGTON 13303 0.70
GA WAYNE 13305 1.15
GA WEBSTER 13307 0.55
GA WHEELER 13309 1.15
GA WHITE 1 3311 0.30
GA WHITFIELD 13313 0.60
GA WILCOX 13315 0.85
GA WILKES 13317 0.70
GA WILKINSON 13319 0.70
GA WORTH 13321 0.85
IN CLARK 18019 0.10
IN CRAWFORD 18025 0.10
IN DAVIESS 18027 0.10
IN DUBOIS 18037 0.10
IN FLOYD 18043 0.10
IN GIBSON 18051 0.10
IN GREENE 18055 0.10



IN HARRISON 18061 0.10
IN KNOX 18083 0.10
IN MARTIN 18101 0.10
IN ORANGE 18117 0.10
IN PERRY 18123 0.10
IN PIKE 18125 0.10
IN POSEY 18129 0.10
IN SCOTT 18143 0.10
IN SPENCER 18147 0.10
IN SULLIVAN 18153 0.10
IN VENDERBURGH 18163 0.10
IN WARRICK 18173 0.10
IN WASHINGTON 18175 0.10
KY ADAIR 21001 0.20
KY ALLEN 21003 0.20
KY ANDERSON 21005 0.40
KY BALLARD 21007 0.30
KY BARREN 21009 0.20
KY BATH 21011 0.40
KY BELL 21013 0.50
KY BOURBON 21017 0.40
KY BOYLE 21021 0.40
KY BREATHITT 21025 0.70
KY BRECKINRIDGE 21027 0.10
KY BULLITT 21029 0.10
KY BUTLER 21031 0.20
KY CALDWELL 21033 0.20
KY CALLOWAY 21035 0.30
KY CARLISLE 21039 0.30
KY CARROLL 21041 0.10
KY CARTER 21043 0.40
KY CASEY 21045 0.20
KY CHRISTIAN 21047 0.20
KY CLARK 21049 0.40
KY CLAY 21051 0.50
KY CLINTON 21053 0.50
KY CRITTENDEN 21055 0.20
KY CUMBERLAND 21057 0.50
KY DAVIESS 21059 0.10
KY EDMONSON 21061 0.20
KY ELLIOTT 21063 0.40
KY ESTILL 21065 0.40
KY FAYETTE 21067 0.40
KY FLEMING 21069 0.40
KY FRANKLIN 21073 0.10
KY FULTON 21075 0.30
KY GALLATIN 21077 0.10
KY GARRARD 21079 0.40
KY GRAVES 21083 0.30
KY GRAYSON 21085 0.20
KY GREEN 21087 0.20
KY HANCOCK 21091 0.10
KY HARDIN 21093 0.10
KY HARLAN 21095 0.50
KY HART 21099 0.20
KY HENDERSON 21101 0.10



KY HENRY 21103 0.10
KY HICKMAN 21105 0.30
KY HOPKINS 21107 0.20
KY JACKSON 21109 0.70
KY JEFFERSON 21111 0.10
KY JESSAMINE 21113 0.40
KY KNOTT 21119 0.50
KY KNOX 21121 0.50
KY LARUE 21123 0.40
KY LAUREL 21125 0.50
KY LEE 21129 0.40
KY LESLIE 21131 0.50
KY LETCHER 21133 0.50
KY LINCOLN 21137 0.40
KY LIVINGSTON 21139 0.30
KY LOGAN 21141 0.20
KY LYON 21143 0.20
KY MC CRACKEN 21145 0.30
KY MC CREARY 21147 0.50
KY MC LEAN 21149 0.40
KY MADISON 21151 0.40
KY MARION 21155 0.40
KY MARSHALL 21157 0.30
KY MEADE 21163 0.10
KY MENIFEE 21165 0.40
KY MERCER 21167 0.40
KY METCALFE 21169 0.20
KY MONROE 21171 0.50
KY MONTGOMERY 21173 0.40
KY MORGAN 21175 0.40
KY MUHLENBURG 21177 0.20
KY NELSON 21179 0.10
KY NICHOLAs 21181 0.40
KY OHIO 21183 0.20
KY OLDHAM 21185 0.10
KY OWEN 21187 0.10
KY OWSLEY 21189 0.70
KY PERRY 21193 0.50
KY POWELL 21197 0.40
KY PULASKI 21199 0.50
KY ROCKCASTLE 21203 0.70
KY ROWAN 21205 0.40
KY RUSSELL 21207 0.50
KY SCOTT 21209 0.10
KY SHELBY 21211 0.10
KY SIMPSON 21213 0.20
KY SPENCER 21215 0.10
KY TAYLOR 21217 0.20
KY TODD 21219 0.20
KY TRIGG 21221 0.20
KY TRIMBLE 21223 0.10
KY UNION 21225 0.10
KY WARREN 21227 0.20
KY WASHINGTON 21229 0.40
KY WAYNE 21231 0.50
KY WEBSTER 21233 0.20



KY WHITLEY 21235 0.50
KY WOLFE 21237 0.40
KY WOODFORD 21239 0.40
LA ACADIA 22001 0.30
LA ALLEN 22003 0.30
LA ASCENSION 22005 0.20
LA ASSUMPTION 22007 0.20
LA A VOYELLES 22009 0.00
LA BEAUREGARD 22011 0.30
LA BIENVILLE 22013 0.00
LA BOSSIER 22015 0.10
LA CADDO 22017 0.10
LA CALCASIEU 22019 0.30
LA CALDWELL 22021 0.00
LA CAMERON 22023 0.20
LA CAT AHOULA 22025 0.00
LA CLAIBORNE 22027 0.10
LA CONCORDIA 22029 0.00
LA DE SOTO 22031 0.00
LA EAST BATON ROUGE 22033 0.20
LA EAST CARROLL 22035 0.20
LA EAST FELICIANA 22037 0.30
LA EVANGELINE 22039 0.30
LA FRANKLIN 22041 0.00
LA GRANT 22043 0.00
LA IBERIA 22045 0.20
LA IBERVILLE 22047 0.20
LA JACKSON 22049 0.00
LA JEFFERSON 22051 0.20
LA JEFFERSON DAVIS 22053 0.30
LA LAFAYETTE 22055 0.20
LA LAFOURCHE 22057 0.20
LA LA SALLE 22059 0.00
LA LINCOLN 22061 0.10
LA LIVINGSTON 22063 0.20
LA MADISON 22065 0.00
LA MOREHOUSE 22067 0.10
LA NATCHITOCHES 22069 0.00
LA ORLEANS 22071 0.20
LA OUACHITA 22073 0.10
LA PLAQUEMINES 22075 0.20
LA POINTE COUPEE 22077 0.30
LA RAPIDES 22079 0.00
LA RED RIVER 22081 0.00
LA RICHLAND 22083 0.20
LA SABINE 22085 0.00
LA SAINT BERNARD 22087 0.20
LA SAINT CHARLES 22089 0.20
LA SAINT HELENA 22091 0.30
LA SAINT JAMES 22093 0.20

SAINT JOHN THE
LA BAPTIST 22095 0.20
LA SAINT LANDRY 22097 0.30
LA SAINT MARTIN 22099 0.20
LA SAINT MARY 22101 0.20
LA SAINT TAMMANY 22103 0.30



LA TANGIPAHOA 22105 0.20
LA TENSAS 22107 0.00
LA TERREBONNE 22109 0.20
LA UNION 22111 0.10
LA VERMILION 22113 0.20
LA VERMILION 22113 0.20
LA VERNON 22115 0.00
LA WASHINGTON 22117 0.30
LA WEBSTER 22119 0.10
LA WEST BATON ROUGE 22121 0.20
LA WEST CARROLL 22123 0.10
LA WEST FELICIANA 22125 0.30
LA WINN 22127 0.00
MS ADAMS 28001 0.00
MS ALCORN 28003 0.30
MS AMITE 28005 0.40
MS A TT ALA 28007 0.20
MS BENTON 28009 0.30
MS BOLIVAR 28011 0.10
MS CALHOUN 28013 0.10
MS CARROLL 28015 0.20
MS CHICKASAW 28017 0.10
MS CHOCTAW 28019 0.20
MS CLAIBORNE 28021 0.10
MS CLARKE 28023 0.50
MS CLAY 28025 0.20
MS COAHOMA 28027 0.30
MS COPIAH 28029 0.10
MS COVINGTON 28031 0.00
MS DE SOTO 28033 0.00
MS FORREST 28035 0.40
MS FRANKLIN 28037 0.00
MS GEORGE 28039 0.40
MS GREENE 28041 0.40
MS GRENADA 28043 0.10
MS HANCOCK 28045 0.30
MS HARRISON 28047 0.30
MS HINDS 28049 0.00
MS HOLMES 28051 0.20
MS HUMPHREYS 28053 0.20
MS ISSAQUENA 28055 0.20
MS ITAWAMBA 28057 0.30
MS JACKSON 28059 0.30
MS JASPER 28061 0.10
MS JEFFERSON 28063 0.00

,'. MS JEFFERSON DAVIS 28065 0.00
MS JONES 28067 0.40
MS KEMPER 28069 0.30
MS LAFAYETTE 28071 0.30
MS LAMAR 28073 0.40
MS LAUDERDALE 28075 0.10
MS LAWRENCE 28077 0.00
MS LEAKE 28079 0.20
MS LEE 28081 0.30
MS LEFLORE 28083 0.10
MS LINCOLN 28085 0.00



MS LOWNDES 28087 0.20
MS MADISON 28089 0.20
MS MARION 28091 0.40
MS MARSHALL 28093 0.00
MS MONROE 28095 0.20
MS MONTGOMERY 28097 0.20
MS NESHOBA 28099 0.20
MS NEWTON 28101 0.10
MS NOXUBEE 28103 0.30
MS OKTIBBEHA 28105 0.20
MS PANOLA 28107 0.30
MS PEARL RIVER 28109 0.40
MS PERRY 28111 0.40
MS PIKE 28113 0.40
MS PONTOTOC 28115 0.30
MS PRENTISS 28117 0.30
MS QUITMAN 28119 0.30
MS RANKIN 28121 0.10
MS SCOTT 28123 0.10
MS SHARKEY 28125 0.20
MS SIMPSON 28127 0.10
MS SMITH 28129 0.10
MS STONE 28131 0.40
MS SUNFLOWER 28133 0.10
MS TALLAHATCHIE 28135 0.10
MS TATE 28137 0.00
MS TIPPAH 28139 0.30
MS TISHOMINGO 28141 0.30
MS TUNICA 28143 0.00
MS UNION 28145 0.30
MS WALTHALL 28147 0.40
MS WARREN 28149 0.00
MS WASHINGTON 28151 0.10
MS WAYNE 28153 0.40
MS WEBSTER 28155 0.20
MS WILKINSON 28157 0.40
MS WINSTON 28159 0.20
MS Y ALOBUSHA 28161 0.10
MS Y AZOO 28163 0.20
MO BARRY 29009 0.20
MO BARTON 29011 0.20
MO BOLLINGER 29017 0.20
MO BUTLER 29023 0.20
MO CAPE GIRARDEAU 29031 0.20
MO CARTER 29035 0.20
MO CEDAR 29039 0.20
MO CHRISTIAN 29043 0.20
MO CRAWFORD 29055 0.40
MO DADE 29057 0.20
MO DALLAS 29059 0.20
MO DENT 29065 0.40
MO DOUGLAS 29067 0.20
MO DUNKLIN 29069 0.50
MO GREENE 29077 0.20
MO HOWELL 29091 0.20
MO IRON 29093 0.40



MO JASPER 29097 0.20
MO LACLEDE 29105 0.20
MO LAWRENCE 29109 0.20
MO MC DONALD 29119 0.20
MO MADISON 29123 0.20
MO MISSISSIPPI 29133 0.50
MO NEW MADRID 29143 0.50
MO NEWTON 29145 0.20
MO OREGON 29149 0.20
MO OZARK 29153 0.20
MO PEMISCOT 29155 0.50
MO PERRY 29157 0.20
MO POLK 29167 0.20
MO PULASKI 29169 0.20
MO REYNOLDS 29179 0.20
MO RIPLEY 29181 0.20
MO SAINT FRANCOIS 29187 0.40
MO SCOTT 29201 0.20
MO SHANNON 29203 0.20
MO STODDARD 29207 0.20
MO STONE 29209 0.20
MO TANEY 29213 0.20
MO TEXAS 29215 0.20
MO VERNON 29217 0.20
MO WASHINGTON 29221 0.40
MO WAYNE 29223 0.20
MO WEBSTER 29225 0.20
MO WRIGHT 29229 0.20
NC ALAMANCE 37001 0.30
NC ALEXANDER 37003 0.45
NC ALLEGHANY 37005 0.45
NC ANSON 37007 0.50
NC ASHE 37009 0.45
NC AVERY 37011 0.45
NC BEAUFORT 37013 0.40
NC BERTIE 37015 0.20
NC BLADEN 37017 0.70
NC BRUNSWICK 37019 0.70
NC BUNCOMBE 37021 0.45
NC BURKE 37023 0.45
NC CABARRUS 37025 0.30
NC CALDWELL 37027 0.45
NC CAMDEN 37029 0.20
NC CARTERET 37031 0.40
NC CASWELL 37033 0.30
NC CATAWBA 37035 0.30
NC CHATHAM 37037 0.30
NC CHEROKEE 37039 0.45
NC CHOWAN 37041 0.20
NC CLAY 37043 0.45
NC CLEVELAND 37045 0.30
NC COLUMBUS 37047 0.70
NC CRAVEN 37049 0.40
NC CUMBERLAND 37051 0.30
NC CURRITUCK 37053 0.20
NC DARE 37055 0.40



NC DAVIDSON 37057 0.30
NC DAVIE 37059 0.30
NC DUPLIN 37061 0.30
NC DURHAM 37063 0.30
NC EDGECOMBE 37065 0.20
NC FORSYTH 37067 0.30
NC FRANKLIN 37069 0.30
NC GASTON 37071 0.30
NC GATES 37073 0.20
NC GRAHAM 37075 0.45
NC GRANVILLE 37077 .0.30
NC GREENE 37079 0.40
NC GUILFORD 37081 0.30
NC HALIFAX 37083 0.30
NC HARNETT 37085 0.10
NC HAYWOOD 37087 0.45
NC HENDERSON 37089 0.45
NC HERTFORD 37091 0.20
NC HOKE 37093 0.30
NC HYDE 37095 0.40
NC IREDELL 37097 0.30
NC JACKSON 37099 0.45
NC JOHNSTON 37101 0.20
NC JONES 37103 0.40
NC LEE 37105 0.30
NC LENOIR 37107 0.40
NC LINCOLN 37109 0.30
NC MC DOWELL 37111 0.45
NC MACON 37113 0.45
NC MADISON 37115 0.45
NC MARTIN 37117 0.40
NC MECKLENBURG 37119 0.30
NC MITCHELL 37121 0.45
NC MONTGOMERY 37123 0.30
NC MOORE 37125 0.30
NC NASH 37127 0.30
NC NEW HANOVER 37129 0.70
NC NORTHAMPTON 37131 0.30
NC ONSLOW 37133 0.30
NC ORANGE 37135 0.30
NC PAMLICO 37137 0.40
NC PASQUOTANK 37139 0.20
NC PENDER 37141 0.70
NC PERQUIMANS 37143 0.20
NC PERSON 37145 0.30
NC PITT 37147 0.40
NC POLK 37149 0.30
NC RANDOLPH 37151 0.30
NC RICHMOND 37153 0.50
NC ROBESON 37155 0.70
NC ROCKINGHAM 37157 0.45
NC ROWAN 37159 0.30
NC RUTHERFORD 37161 0.30
NC SAMPSON 37163 0.30
NC SCOTLAND 37165 0.30
NC STANLY 37167 0.30



NC STOKES 37169 0.45
NC SURRY 37171 0.45
NC SWAIN 37173 0.45
NC TRANSYLVANIA 37175 0.45
NC TYRRELL 37177 0.40
NC UNION 37179 0.50
NC VANCE 37181 0.30
NC WAKE 37183 0.30
NC WARREN 37185 0.30
NC WASHINGTON 37187 0.40
NC WATAUGA 37189 0.45
NC WAYNE 37191 0.40
NC WILKES 37193 0.45
NC WILSON 37195 0.20
NC Y ADKIN 37197 0.30
NC YANCEY 37199 0.45
SC ABBEVILLE 45001 0.50
SC AIKEN 45003 0.70
SC ALLENDALE 45005 1.00
SC ANDERSON 45007 0.50
SC BAMBERG 45009 0.70
SC BARNWELL 45011 0.70
SC BEAUFORT 45013 1.00
SC BERKELEY 45015 1.00
SC CALHOUN 45017 0.70
SC CHARLESTON 45019 1.00
SC CHEROKEE 45021 0.50
SC CHESTER 45023 0.50
SC CHESTERFIELD 45025 0.30
SC CLARENDON 45027 0.70
SC COLLETON 45029 1.00
SC DARLINGTON 45031 0.70
SC DILLON 45033 0.70
SC DORCHESTER 45035 1.00
SC EDGEFIELD 45037 0.30
SC FAIRFIELD 45039 0.30
SC FLORENCE 45041 0.70
SC GEORGETOWN 45043 0.70
SC GREENVILLE 45045 0.50
SC GREENWOOD 45047 0.50
SC HAMPTON 45049 1.00
SC HORRY 45051 0.70
SC JASPER 45053 1.00
SC KERSHAW 45055 0.30
SC LANCASTER 45057 0.50
SC LAURENS 45059 0.50
SC LEE 45061 0.70
SC LEXINGTON 45063 0.70
SC MC CORMICK 45065 0.50
SC MARION 45067 0.70
SC MARLBORO 45069 0.70
SC NEWBERRY 45071 0.30
SC OCONEE 45073 0.50
SC ORANGEBURG 45075 0.70
SC PICKENS 45077 0.50
SC RICHLAND 45079 0.70



SC SALUDA 45081 0.30
SC SPARTANBURG 45083 0.50
SC SUMTER 45085 0.70
SC UNION 45087 0.50
SC WILLIAMSBURG 45089 0.70
SC YORK 45091 0.50
TN ANDERSON 47001 0.40
TN BEDFORD 47003 0.30
TN BENTON 47005 0.30
TN BLEDSOE 47007 0.60
TN BLOUNT 47009 0.40
TN BRADLEY 47011 0.60
TN CAMPBELL 47013 0.40
TN CANNON 47015 0.30
TN CARROLL 47017 0.10
TN CARTER 47019 0.40
TN CHEATHAM 47021 0.30
TN CHESTER 47023 0.10
TN CLAIBORNE 47025 0.40
TN CLAY 47027 0.30
TN COCKE 47029 0.40
TN COFFEE 47031 0.60
TN CROCKETT 47033 0.30
TN CUMBERLAND 47035 0.40
TN DAVIDSON 47037 0.30
TN DECATUR 47039 0.30
TN DE KALB 47041 0.30
TN DICKSON 47043 0.30
TN DYER 47045 0.10
TN FAYETTE 47047 0.10
TN FENTRESS 47049 0.30
TN FRANKLIN 47051 0.40
TN GIBSON 47053 0.10
TN GILES 47055 0.40
TN GRAINGER 47057 0.40
TN GREENE 47059 0.40
TN GRUNDY 47061 0.60
TN HAMBLEN 47063 0.40
TN HAMILTON 47065 0.60
TN HANCOCK 47067 0.40
TN HARDEMAN 47069 0.10
TN HARDIN 47071 0.10
TN HAWKINS 47073 0.40
TN HAYWOOD 47075 0.30
TN HENDERSON 47077 0.30
TN HENRY 47079 0.10
TN HICKMAN 47081 0.30
TN HOUSTON 47083 0.30
TN HUMPHREYS 47085 0.30
TN JACKSON 47087 0.30
TN JEFFERSON 47089 0.40
TN JOHNSON 47091 0.40
TN KNOX 47093 0.40
TN LAKE 47095 0.10
TN LAUDERDALE 47097 0.30
TN LAWRENCE 47099 0.40



TN LEWIS 47101 0.30
TN LINCOLN 47103 0.40
TN LOUDON 47105 0.40
TN MC MINN 47107 0.60
TN MC NAIRY 47109 0.10
TN MACON 47111 0.30
TN MADISON 47113 0.30
TN MARION 47115 0.60
TN MARSHALL 47117 0.30
TN MAURY 47119 0.30
TN MEIGS 47121 0.60
TN MONROE 47123 0.60
TN MONTGOMERY 47125 0.30
TN MOORE 47127 0.40
TN MORGAN 47129 0.40
TN OBION 47131 0.10
TN OVERTON 47133 0.30
TN PERRY 47135 0.30
TN PICKETT 47137 0.30
TN POLK 47139 0.60
TN PUTNAM 47141 0.30
TN RHEA 47143 0.40
TN ROANE 47145 0.40
TN ROBERTSON 47147 0.30
TN RUTHERFORD 47149 0.30
TN SCOTT 47151 0.10
TN SEQUATCHIE 47153 0.40
TN SEVIER 47155 0.40
TN SHELBY 47157 0.10
TN SMITH 47159 0.30
TN STEWART 47161 0.30
TN SULLIVAN 47163 0.40
TN SUMNER 47165 0.30
TN TIPTON 47167 0.10
TN TROUSDALE 47169 0.30
TN UNICOI 47171 0.40
TN UNION 47173 0.40
TN VAN BUREN 47175 0.60
TN WARREN 47177 0.60
TN WASHINGTON 47179 0.40
TN WAYNE 47181 0.40
TN WEAKLEY 47183 0.10
TN WHITE 47185 0.30
TN WILLIAMSON 47187 0.30
TN WILSON 47189 0.30
VA ALLEGHANY 51005 0.10
VA AMHERST 51009 0.40
VA AUGUSTA 51015 0.10
VA BATH 51017 0.10
VA BEDFORD 51019 0.40
VA BLAND 51021 0.40
VA BOTETOURT 51023 0.10
VA BUCHANAN 51027 0.10
VA CAMPBELL 51031 0.40
VA CARROLL 51035 0.40
VA CRAIG 51045 0.10



VA DICKENSON 51051 0.40
VA FLOYD 51063 0.40
VA FRANKLIN 51067 0.40
VA GILES 51071 0.10
VA GRAYSON 51077 0.40
VA HENRY 51089 0.40
VA HIGHLAND 51091 0.10
VA LEE 51105 0.40
VA MONTGOMERY 51121 0.40
VA PATRICK 51141 0.40
VA PITTSYLVANIA 51143 0.40
VA PULASKI 51155 0.40
VA ROANOKE 51161 0.40
VA ROCKBRIDGE 51163 0.10
VA ROCKINGHAM 51165 0.10
VA RUSSELL 51167 0.40
VA SCOTT 51169 0.40
VA SMYTH 51173 0.40
VA T AZEWELL 51185 0.40
VA WASHINGTON 51191 0.40
VA WISE 51195 0.40
VA WYTHE 51197 0.40
VA BEDFORD CITY 51515 0.40
VA BRISTOL CITY 51520 0.40
VA BUENA VISTA CITY 51530 0.10
VA CLIFTON FORGE CITY 51560 0.10
VA COVINGTON CITY 51580 0.10
VA DANVILLE CITY 51590 0.40
VA GALAX CITY 51640 0.40
VA HARRISONBURG CITY 51660 0.10
VA LEXINGTON CITY 51678 0.10
VA LYNCHBURG CITY 51680 0.40
VA MARTINSVILLE CITY 51690 0.40
VA NORTON CITY 51720 0.40
VA RADFORD CITY 51750 0.40
VA ROANOKE CITY 51770 0.40
VA SALEM CITY 51775 0.40
VA STAUNTON CITY 51790 0.10
VA WAYNESBORO CITY 51820 0.10
WV MC DOWELL 54047 0.10
WV MERCER 54055 0.10



§ 1007.13 Producer milk.

Producer milk means the skim milk (or the skim equivalent of components of skim milk) and
butterfat contained in milk of a producer that is:
(a) * * * * *
(b) * * * * *
(c) * * * * *
(d) Diverted by the operator of a pool plant or a handler described in § 1000.9(c) to a nonpool
plant, subject to the following conditions:
(1) In any month of January through June, not less -41 days' production of the producer
whose milk is diverted is physically received at a pool plant during the month;
(2) In any month of July through December, not less than 1 days' production of the
producer whose milk is diverted is physically received at a pool plant during the month;
(3) The total quantity of milk so diverted during the month by a cooperative association shall
not exceed 33 percent during the months of July through Decembor, and 50 percent during
the months of January through June, 25 percent during the months of July through
November, January, and February, and 35 percent during the months of December and
March through June, of the producer milk that the cooperative association caused to be
delivered to, and physically received at, pool plants during the month;
(4) The operator of a pool plant that is not a cooperative association may divert any milk that
is not under the control of a cooperative association that diverts milk during the month

pursuant to paragraph (d) of this section. The total quantity of milk so diverted during the
month shall not exceed 33 percent during the months of July through December, or 50
percent during the months of January through June, 25 percent during the months of July

through November. January. and February, and 35 percent during the montt
December and March through June of the producer milk physically received at such plant
(or such unit of plants in the case of plants that pool as a unit pursuant to § 1007. 7( e)) during

the month, excluding the quantity of producer milk received from a handler described in §
1000.9(c);
(5) * * * * *
(6) * * * * *
(7) * * * * *



Amend section 1007.81 as follows:

§ 1007.81 Payments to the transportation credit balancing fund.

(a) On or before the 1ih day after the end of the month (except as provided in §
1000.90), each handler operating a pool plant and each handler specified in § 1000.9(c) shall
pay to the market administrator a transportation credit balancing fund assessment determined
by multiplying the pounds of Class I producer milk assigned pursuant to § 1007.44 by ~
SO.30 per hundredweight or such lesser amount as the market administrator deems necessary
to maintain a balance in the fund equal to the total transportation credits disbursed during the
prior June January June - February period, after adjusting the transportation credits
disbursed during the prior June January June - February period to reflect any changes in the
current mileage rate versus the mileage rate(s) in effect during the prior June January June -
February period. In the event that during any month of the June January June - February
period the fund balance is insufficient to cover the amount of credits that are due, the
assessment should be based upon the amount of credits that would have been disbursed had
the fund balance been sufficient.

(b) * * * * *



Amend section 1007.82, by making the following changes:

§ 1007.82 Payments from the transportation credit balancing fund.

(a) Payments from the transportation credit balancing fund to handlers and cooperative
associations requesting transportation credits shall be made as follows:
(1) On or before the 13th day (except as provided in § 1000.90) after the end of each of the
months of January. February and July through December and any other month in which
transportation credits are in effect pursuant to paragraph (b) of this section, the market
administrator shall pay to each handler that received, and reported pursuant to §
1007.30(a)(5), bulk milk transferred from a plant fully regulated under another Federal order
as described in paragraph (c)(1) of this section or that received, and reported pursuant to §
1007.30(a)(6), milk directly from producers' farms as specified in paragraph (c)(2) of this
section, a preliminary amount determined pursuant to paragraph (d) of this section to the
extent that funds are available in the transportation credit balancing fund. If an insufficient
balance exists to pay all of the credits computed pursuant to this section, the market

administrator shall distribute the balance available in the transportation credit balancing fund
by reducing payments pro rata using the percentage derived by dividing the balance in the
fund by the total credits that are due for the month. The amount of credits resulting from this
initial proration shall be subject to audit adjustment pursuant to paragraph (a)(2) of this
section;
(2) * * * * *
(3) * * * * *
(4) * * * * *
(b) The market administrator may extend the period during which transportation credits are in
effect (i.e., the transportation credit period) to the months month of January and June if a
written request to do so is received 15 days prior to the beginning of the month for which the
request is made and, after conducting an independent investigation, finds that such extension
is necessary to assure the market of an adequate supply of milk for fluid use. Before making
such a finding, the market administrator shall notify the Director of the Dairy Division and all
handlers in the market that an extension is being considered and invite written data, views,
and arguments. Any decision to extend the transportation credit period must be issued in
writing prior to the first day of the month for which the extension is to be effective.
(c) Transportation credits shall apply to the following milk:
(1) Bulk milk received from a plant regulated under another Federal order, except Federal
Order 1005, and allocated to Class i milk pursuant to § 1000A"1(a)(9); and
(2) Bulk milk received directly from the farms of dairy farmers at pool distributing plants
subject to the following conditions:
(i) The quantity of such milk that shall be oligible for the transportation credit shall be
determined by multiplying the total pounds of milk received from producors meoting tho
conditions of this paragraph by the lo':.:r of:
(I\) The marketwido ostimated Class I utilzation of all handlers for the month pursuant to §
1000.45(a); or
(8) The Class I utilzation of all producer milk of the pool plant operator recoiving the milk
after the computations described in § 1000.4 "1;

W il The dairy farmer was not a 'producer' under this order during for more than ~ 45
days during ef the immediately preceding months of February March through May, or aM
not more than 50 percent of the production of the dairy farmer during those ~ months, in
aggregate, was received as producer milk under this order during those ~ ~ months; and
fi !i The farm on which the milk was produced is not located within the specified marketing



area of this order or the marketing area of Federal Order 1005.
(d) Transportation credits shall be computed as follows:
(1) *****
(2) * * * * *
(i) * * * * *

(ii) * * * * *

(iii) Subtract the applicable Class i differonti31 price in § 1 000.5zz~ tur' he county in
which the shipping plant is located from the Class I diff-erenti31 applicable; r the county

in which the receiving plant is located;
(iv) * * * * *

(v) * * * * *
(3) * * * * *
(i) * * * * *
(ii) * * * * *

(iii) * * * * *

(iv) * * * * *

(v) Subtract the applicable Class I difforonti31 price in § 1000.52 .51 for
which the shipping plant is located from the Class i differonti31 price plic::hl¡:
in which the receiving plant is located;
(vi) * * * * *

(vii) * * * * * /
county in

the county

J



§ 1005.13 Producer milk.

Producer milk means the skim milk (or the skim equivalent of components of skim
milk) and butterfat contained in milk of a producer that is:

(a) * * * * *
(b) * * * * *
(c) *****
(d) Diverted by the operator of a pool plant or a handler described in § 1000.9(c)

to a non pool plant, subject to the following conditions:
(1) In any month of July through December, not less than ê 1 days' production of

the producer whose milk is diverted is physically received at a pool plant during the month;
(2) In any month of January through June, not less than ~ 1 days' production of

the producer whose milk is diverted is physically received at a pool plant during the month;
(3) The total quantity of milk so diverted during the month by a cooperative

association shall not exceed 25 percent during the months of July through November,
January, and February, and 4Q 35 percent during the months of December and March through
June, of the producer milk that the cooperative association caused to be delivered to, and

physically received at, pool plants during the month;
(4) The operator of a pool plant that is not a cooperative association may divert

any milk that is not under the control of a cooperative association that diverts milk during the
month pursuant to paragraph (d) of this section. The total quantity of milk so diverted during
the month shall not exceed 25 percent during the months of July through November, January,
and February, and 4Q 35 percent during the months of December and March through June, of
the producer milk physically received at such plant (or such unit of plants in the case of plants
that pool as a unit pursnt to § 1005.7(d)) during the month, excluding the quantity of

produ~er milk received from a handler described in § 1000.9(c);
(5) *****
(6) * * * * *
(7) * * * * *



Replace "§ 1000.5fr Class prices, component prices, and advanced pricing factors",
with an entire new"~ection 1005.50, as follows:

~ 1005_50 );Iass prices, component prices, and advanced pricing factors.- ----~-----------_. -----,-_._-~--

Class prices per hundredweight of milk containing 3.5 percent butterfat, component prices,
and advanced pricing factors shall be as follows. The prices and pricing factors described in
paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (e), (f), and (q) of this section shall be based on a weighted average of
the most recent 2 weekly prices announced by the National Agricultural Statistical Service
(NASS) before the 24th day of the month. These prices shall be announced on or before the
23rd day of the month and shall apply to milk received during the following month. The prices
described in paragraphs (g) through (p) of this section shall be based on a weighted average
for the preceding month of weekly prices announced by NASS on or before the 5th day of the
month and shall apply to milk received during the preceding month. The price described in
paragraph (d) of this section shall be derived from the Class II skim milk price announced on
or before the 23rd day of the month preceding the month to which it applies and the butterfat
price announced on or before the 5th day of the month following the month to which it applies.
(a) Class I price. The Class I price per hundredweight, rounded to the nearest cent,
shall be .965 times the Class i skim milk price plus 3.5 times the Class I butterfat price.
!! Class I s!sm mil~ price. T~ skim milk price per hundred~
shall be the adiusted Class I differential speci~000.52 plus the adjustment tQ
Class I prices speclfied in § 1005.51 (-- plus t!higher of the advance~ pricing factQ
com uted in ara ra h 1 or 2 of this section.
c Class i buttenat rice. The Class i buttenat rice er ound shall be the
adusted Class i differential s ecified in 1000.52 divided b 100 Ius the adustment
to Class I prices spec~n § 1005.5~00, plus the accvanced but!
price computed in paragraph (Q of this secll

(d) The Class II price per hundredweight, rounded to the nearest cent, shall be .965
times the Class II skim milk price plus 3.5 times the Class II butterfat price.
(e) Class II skim milk price. The Class II skim milk price per hundredweight shall be
the advanced Class iV skim milk price computed in paragraph (q)(2) of this section plus 70
cents.
(f) Class Ii nonfat solids price. The Class II nonfat solids price per pound, rounded to
the nearest one-hundredth cent, shall be the Class II skim milk price divided by 9.
(g) Class II butterfat price. The Class II butterfat price per pound shall be the butterfat
price plus $.007.
(h) Class III price. The Class III price per hundred weight, rounded to the nearest
cent, shall be .965 times the Class ILL skim milk price plus 3.5 times the butterfat price.
(i) Class III skim milk price. The Class III skim milk price per hundredweight, rounded
to the nearest cent, shall be the protein price per pound times 3.1 plus the other solids price
per pound times 5.9.
(j Class IV price. The Class IV price per hundredweight, rounded to the nearest cent,
shall be .965 times the Class IV skim milk price plus 3.5 times the butterfat price.
(k) Class IV skim milk price. The Class IV skim milk price per hundredweight, rounded
to the nearest cent, shall be the nonfat solids price per pound times 9.
(i) Butterfat price. The butterfat price per pound, rounded to the nearest one-hundredth cent,
shall be the U.S. average NASS AA Butter survey price reported by the Department for the
month less 11.5 cents, with the result multiplied by 1.20.
(m) Nonfat solids price. The nonfat solids price per pound, rounded to the nearest one-
hundredth cent, shall the U.S. average NASS nonfat dry milk survey price reported by the



Department for the month less 14 cents and multiplying the result by .99.
(n) Protein price. The protein price per pound, rounded to the nearest one-hundredth cent,
shall be computed as follows:
(1) Compute a weighted average of the amounts described in paragraphs (n)(1 )(i) and (ii) of
this section:
(i) The U.S. average NASS survey price for 40-lb. block cheese reported by the Department
for the month; and
(ii) The U.S. average NASS survey price for 500-pound barrel cheddar cheese (38 percent
moisture) reported by the Department for the month plus 3 cents;
(2) Subtract 16.5 cents from the price computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(1) of this section
and multiply the result by 1 .383;
(3) Add to the amount computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(2) of this section an amount
computed as follows:
(i) Subtract 16.5 cents from the price computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(1) of this section
and multiply the result by 1.572;
(ii) Subtract 0.9 times the butterfat price computed pursuant to paragraph (I) of this section
from the amount computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(3)(i) of this section; and
(iii) Multiply the amount computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(3)(ii) of this section by 1.17.
(0) Other solids price. The other solids price per pound, rounded to the nearest one-
hundredth cent, shall be the U.S. average NASS dry whey survey price reported by the
Department for the month minus 15.9 cents, with the result multiplied by 1 .03.
(p) Somatic cell adjustment. The somatic cell adjustment per hundredweight of milk shall be
determined as follows:
(1) Multiply .0005 by the weighted average price computed pursuant to paragraph (n)(1) of
this section and round to the 5th decimal place;
(2) Subtract the somatic cell count of the milk (reported in thousands) from 350; and
(3) Multiply the amount computed in paragraph (p)(1) of this section by the amount computed
in paragraph (p)(2) of this section and round to the nearest full cent.
(q) Advanced pricinq factors. For the purpose of computing the Class i skim milk price, the
Class" skim milk price; the Class II nonfat solids price, and the Class i butterfat price for the
following month, the following pricing factors shall be computed using the weighted average of
the 2 most recent NASS U.S. average weekly survey prices announced before the 24th day of
the month:
(1) An advanced Class ILL skim milk price per hundredweight, rounded to the nearest cent,
shall be computed as follows:
(i) Following the procedure set forth in paragraphs (n) and (0) of this section, but using the
weighted average of the 2 most recent NASS U.S. average weekly survey prices announced
before the 24th day of the month, compute a protein price and an other solids price;
(ii) Multiply the protein price computed in paragraph (q)(1 )(i) of this section by 3.1;
(iii) Multiply the other solids price per pound computed in paragraph (q)( 1 )(i) of this section by
5.9; and
(iv) Add the amounts computed in paragraphs (q)(1 )(ii) and (iii).
(2) An advanced Class IV skim milk price per hundredweight, rounded to the nearest cent,
shall be computed as follows:
(i) Following the procedure set forth in paragraph (m) of this section, but using the weighted
average of the 2 most recent NASS U.S. average weekly survey prices announced before the
24th day of the month, compute a nonfat solids price; and
(ii) Multiply the nonfat solids price computed in paragraph (q)(2)(i) of this section by 9.
(3) An advanced butterfat price per pound, rounded to the nearest one-hundredth cent, shall
be calculated by computing a weighted average of the 2 most recent U.S. average NASS AA



Butter survey prices announced before the 24th day of the month, subtracting 11.5 cents from
this average, and multiplying the result by 1.20.



Revise Section 1005.51 by renaming the section, designating the first subsection as (a)
amending the language, and adding a new subsection (b):

§ 1005.51 Class i differential, adjustments to Class i prices, and Class i price.

ursuant

Class i
State County / Parish FIPS Price Adiustment

AL AUT AUGA 01001 0.50
AL BALDWIN 01003 0.50
AL BARBOUR 01005 0.55
AL BIBB 01007 0.30
AL BLOUNT 01009 0.20
AL BULLOCK 01011 0.70
AL BUTLER 01013 0.55
AL CALHOUN 01015 0.30
AL CHAMBERS 01017 0.70
AL CHEROKEE 01019 0.30
AL CHILTON 01021 0.70
AL CHOCTAW 01023 0.50
AL CLARKE 01025 0.35
AL CLAY 01027 0.70
AL CLEBURNE 01029 0.70
AL COFFEE 01031 0.85
AL COLBERT 01033 0.30
AL CONECUH 01035 0.55
AL COOSA 01037 0.70
AL COVINGTON 01039 0.55
AL CRENSHAW 01041 0.55
AL CULLMAN 01043 0.20
AL DALE 01045 0.85
AL DALLAS 01047 0.50
AL DE KALB 01049 0.40
AL ELMORE 01051 0.50
AL ESCAMBIA 01053 0.55
AL ETOW AH 01055 0.30
AL FAYETTE 01057 0.20
AL FRANKLIN 01059 0.30
AL GENEVA 01061 0.85
AL GREENE 01063 0.30
AL HALE 01065 0.30
AL HENRY 01067 0.85
AL HOUSTON 01069 0.85
AL JACKSON 01071 0.40
AL JEFFERSON 01073 0.30
AL LAMAR 01075 0.20
AL LAUDERDALE 01077 0.30



AL LAWRENCE 01079 0.30
AL LEE 01081 0.70
AL LIMESTONE 01083 0.30
AL LOWNDES 01085 0.70
AL MACON 01087 0.70
AL MADISON 01089 0.30
AL MARENGO 01091 0.50
AL MARION 01093 0.20
AL MARSHALL 01095 0.40
AL MOBILE 01097 0.50
AL MONROE 01099 0.35
AL MONTGOMERY 01101 0.70
AL MORGAN 01103 0.30
AL PERRY 01105 0.30
AL PICKENS 01107 0.30
AL PIKE 01109 0.55
AL RANDOLPH 01111 0.70
AL RUSSELL 01113 0.70
AL SAINT CLAIR 01115 0.30
AL SHELBY 01117 0.30
AL SUMTER 01119 0.30
AL T ALLADEGA 01121 0.30
AL TALLAPOOSA 01123 0.70
AL TUSCALOOSA 01125 0.30
AL WALKER 01127 0.20
AL WASHINGTON 01129 0.35
AL WILCOX 01131 0.50
AL WINSTON 01133 0.20
AR ARKANSAS 05001 0.00
AR ASHLEY 05003 0.10
AR BAXTER 05005 0.10
AR BENTON 05007 0.10
AR BOONE 05009 0.10
AR BRADLEY 05011 0.30
AR CALHOUN 05013 0.30
AR CARROLL 05015 0.10
AR CHICOT 05017 0.10
AR CLARK 05019 0.00
AR CLAY 05021 0.10
AR CLEBURNE 05023 0.10
AR CLEVELAND 05025 0.30
AR COLUMBIA 05027 0.10
AR CONWAY 05029 0.10
AR CRAIGHEAD 05031 0.10
AR CRAWFORD 05033 0.10
AR CRITTENDEN 05035 0.10
AR CROSS 05037 0.10
AR DALLAS 05039 0.00
AR DESHA 05041 0.30
AR DREW 05043 0.30
AR FAULKNER 05045 0.10
AR FRANKLIN 05047 0.10
AR FULTON 05049 0.10
AR GARLAND 05051 0.10
AR GRANT 05053 0.00
AR GREENE 05055 0.10



AR HEMPSTEAD 05057 0.30
AR HOT SPRING 05059 0.00
AR HOWARD 05061 0.00
AR INDEPENDENCE 05063 0.10
AR IZARD 05065 0.10
AR JACKSON 05067 0.10
AR JEFFERSON 05069 0.00
AR JOHNSON 05071 0.10
AR LAFAYETTE 05073 0.10
AR LAWRENCE 05075 0.10
AR LEE 05077 0.10
AR LINCOLN 05079 0.30
AR LITTLE RIVER 05081 0.30
AR LOGAN 05083 0.10
AR LONOKE 05085 0.10
AR MADISON 05087 0.10
AR MARION 05089 0.10
AR MILLER 05091 0.10
AR MISSISSIPPI 05093 0.30
AR MONROE 05095 0.10
AR MONTGOMERY 05097 0.10
AR NEVADA 05099 0.30
AR NEWTON 05101 0.10
AR OUACHITA 05103 0.30
AR PERRY 05105 0.10
AR PHILLIPS 05107 0.00
AR PIKE 05109 0.00
AR POINSETT 05111 0.30
AR POLK 05113 0.10
AR POPE 05115 0.10
AR PRAIRIE 05117 0.10
AR PULASKI 05119 0.10
AR RANDOLPH 05121 0.10
AR SAINT FRANCIS 05123 0.10
AR SALINE 05125 0.10
AR SCOTT 05127 0.10
AR SEARCY 05129 0.10
AR SEBASTIAN 05131 0.10
AR SEVIER 05133 0.00
AR SHARP 05135 0.10
AR STONE 05137 0.10
AR UNION 05139 0.10
AR VAN BUREN 05141 0.10
AR WASHINGTON 05143 0.10
AR WHITE 05145 0.10
AR WOODRUFF 05147 0.10
AR YELL 05149 0.10
FL ALACHUA 12001 1.30
FL BAKER 12003 1.30
FL BAY 12005 0.60
FL BRADFORD 12007 1.30
FL BREVARD 12009 1.40
FL BROW ARD 12011 1.70
FL CALHOUN 12013 0.60
FL CHARLOTTE 12015 1.50
FL CITRUS 12017 1.40



FL CLAY 12019 1.30
FL COLLIER 12021 1.70
FL COLUMBIA 12023 1.30
FL DADE 12025 1.70
FL DE SOTO 12027 1.80
FL DIXIE 12029 1.30
FL DUVAL 12031 1.30
FL ESCAMBIA 12033 0.55
FL FLAGLER 12035 1.00
FL FRANKLIN 12037 0.90
FL GADSDEN 12039 0.90
FL GILCHRIST 12041 1.30
FL GLADES 12043 1.50
FL GULF 12045 0.90
FL HAMILTON 12047 1.30
FL HARDEE 12049 1.80
FL HENDRY 12051 1.70
FL HERNANDO 12053 1.40
FL HIGHLANDS 12055 1.80
FL HILLSBOROUGH 12057 1.40
FL HOLMES 12059 0.60
FL INDIAN RIVER 1 2061 1.80
FL JACKSON 12063 0.60
FL JEFFERSON 12065 0.90
FL LAFAYETTE 12067 1.30
FL LAKE 12069 1.40
FL LEE 12071 1.70
FL LEON 12073 0.90
FL LEVY 12075 1.00
FL LIBERTY 12077 0.90
FL MADISON 12079 1.30
FL MANATEE 12081 1.80
FL MARION 12083 1.00
FL MARTIN 12085 1.50
FL MONROE 12087 1.70
FL NASSAU 12089 1.30
FL OKALOOSA 12091 0.55
FL OKEECHOBEE 12093 1.80
FL ORANGE 12095 1.40
FL OSCEOLA 12097 1.40
FL PALM BEACH 12099 1.70
FL PASCO 12101 1.40
FL PINELLAS 12103 1.40
FL POLK 12105 1.40
FL PUTNAM 12107 1.30
FL SAINT JOHNS 12109 1.30
FL SAINT LUCIE 12111 1.80
FL SANTA ROSA 12113 0.55
FL SARASOTA 12115 1.80
FL SEMINOLE 12117 1.40
FL SUMTER 12119 1.40
FL SUWANNEE 12121 1.30
FL TAYLOR 12123 1.30
FL UNION 12125 1.30
FL VOLUSIA 12127 1.40
FL WAKULLA 12129 0.90



FL WALTON 12131 0.55
FL WASHINGTON 12133 0.60
GA APPLING 1 3001 1.15
GA ATKINSON 13003 1.15
GA BACON 13005 1.15
GA BAKER 13007 0.85
GA BALDWIN 13009 0.70
GA BANKS 13011 0.70
GA BARROW 13013 0.70
GA BARTOW 13015 0.30
GA BEN HILL 13017 1.15
GA BERRIEN 13019 1.15
GA BIBB 13021 0.70
GA BLECKLEY 13023 1.00
GA BRANTLEY 13025 1.15
GA BROOKS 13027 1.15
GA BRYAN 13029 1.15
GA BULLOCH 13031 1.00
GA BURKE 1 3033 0.70
GA BUTTS 13035 0.70
GA CALHOUN 13037 0.85
GA CAMDEN 13039 1.15
GA CANDLER 13043 1.00
GA CARROLL 13045 0.70
GA CA TOOSA 13047 0.60
GA CHARLTON 13049 1.15
GA CHATHAM 13051 1.15
GA CHA TT AHOOCHEE 13053 0.70
GA CHATTOOGA 13055 0.60
GA CHEROKEE 13057 0.30
GA CLARKE 1 3059 0.70
GA CLAY 1 3061 0.85
GA CLAYTON 13063 0.70
GA CLINCH 13065 1.15
GA COBB 13067 0.70
GA COFFEE 13069 1.15
GA COLQUITT 13071 1.15
GA COLUMBIA 13073 0.70
GA COOK 13075 1.15
GA COW ETA 13077 0.70
GA CRAWFORD 13079 0.70
GA CRISP 1 3081 0.85
GA DADE 13083 0.60
GA DAWSON 13085 0.30
GA DECATUR 13087 1.15
GA DE KALB 13089 0.70
GA DODGE 13091 0.85
GA DOOL Y 13093 0.85
GA DOUGHERTY 13095 0.85
GA DOUGLAS 13097 0.70
GA EARLY 13099 0.85
GA ECHOLS 13101 1.15
GA EFFINGHAM 13103 1.00
GA ELBERT 13105 0.70
GA EMANUEL 13107 1.00
GA EVANS 13109 1.15



GA FANNIN 13111 0.60
GA FAYETTE 13113 0.70
GA FLOYD 13115 0.30
GA FORSYTH 13117 0.70
GA FRANKLIN 13119 0.70
GA FULTON 13121 0.70
GA GILMER 13123 0.30
GA GLASCOCK 13125 0.90
GA GLYNN 13127 1.15
GA GORDON 1 3129 0.30
GA GRADY 13131 1.15
GA GREENE 13133 0.70
GA GWINNETT 13135 0.70
GA HABERSHAM 13137 0.30
GA HALL 13139 0.70
GA HANCOCK 13141 0.70
GA HARALSON 1 3143 0.70
GA HARRIS 13145 0.70
GA HART 13147 0.70
GA HEARD 13149 0.70
GA HENRY 13151 0.70
GA HOUSTON 13153 0.70
GA IRWIN 1 3155 1.15
GA JACKSON 13157 0.70
GA JASPER 13159 0.70
GA JEFF DAVIS 13161 1.15
GA JEFFERSON 13163 0.70
GA JENKINS 13165 1.00
GA JOHNSON 13167 1.00
GA JONES 13169 0.70
GA LAMAR 13171 0.70
GA LANIER 13173 1.15
GA LAURENS 13175 1.00
GA LEE 13177 0.85
GA LIBERTY 13179 1.15
GA LINCOLN 13181 0.70
GA LONG 1 3183 1.15
GA LOWNDES 13185 1.15
GA LUMPKIN 13187 0.30
GA MC DUFFIE 13189 0.70
GA MC INTOSH 13191 1.15
GA MACON 13193 0.70
GA MADISON 13195 0.70
GA MARION 13197 0.70
GA MERIWETHER 13199 0.70
GA MILLER 13201 0.85
GA MITCHELL 13205 1.15
GA MONROE 13207 0.70
GA MONTGOMERY 13209 1.15
GA MORGAN 13211 0.70
GA MURRAY 13213 0.60
GA MUSCOGEE 13215 0.70
GA NEWTON 13217 0.70
GA OCONEE 13219 0.70
GA OGLETHORPE 13221 0.70
GA PAULDING 13223 0.70



GA PEACH 13225 0.70
GA PICKENS 13227 0.30
GA PIERCE 13229 1.15
GA PIKE 13231 0.70
GA POLK 13233 0.70
GA PULASKI 13235 0.85
GA PUTNAM 13237 0.70
GA QUITMAN 13239 0.85
GA RABUN 13241 0.30
GA RANDOLPH 13243 0.85
GA RICHMOND 13245 0.70
GA ROCKDALE 13247 0.70
GA SCHLEY 13249 0.70
GA SCREVEN 13251 1.00
GA SEMINOLE 13253 1.15
GA SPALDING 13255 0.70
GA STEPHENS 13257 0.30
GA STEWART 13259 0.55
GA SUMTER 13261 0.85
GA TALBOT 13263 0.70
GA TALIAFERRO 13265 0.70
GA T A TTNALL 13267 1.15
GA TAYLOR 13269 0.70
GA TELFAIR 13271 1.15
GA TERRELL 13273 0.85
GA THOMAS 13275 1.15
GA TIFT 13277 1.15
GA TOOMBS 13279 1.15
GA TOWNS 13281 0.30
GA TREUTLEN 1 3283 1.00
GA TROUP 13285 0.70
GA TURNER 13287 0.85
GA TWIGGS 13289 0.70
GA UNION 13291 0.30
GA UPSON 13293 0.70
GA WALKER 13295 0.60
GA WALTON 13297 0.70
GA WARE 13299 1.15
GA WARREN 13301 0.70
GA WASHINGTON 13303 0.70
GA WAYNE 13305 1.15
GA WEBSTER 13307 0.55
GA WHEELER 1 3309 1.15
GA WH.lTE 13311 0.30
GA WHITFIELD 1 331 3 0.60
GA WILCOX 1331 5 0.85
GA WILKES 13317 0.70
GA WILKINSON 13319 0.70
GA WORTH 1 3321 0.85
IN CLARK 18019 0.10
IN CRAWFORD 18025 0.10
IN DA VI ESS 18027 0.10
IN DUBOIS 18037 0.10
IN FLOYD 18043 0.10
IN GIBSON 18051 0.10
IN GREENE 18055 0.10



IN HARRISON 18061 0.10
IN KNOX 18083 0.10
IN MARTIN 18101 0.10
IN ORANGE 18117 0.10
IN PERRY 18123 0.10
IN PIKE 18125 0.10
IN POSEY 18129 0.10
IN SCOTT 18143 0.10
IN SPENCER 18147 0.10
IN SULLIVAN 18153 0.10
IN VENDERBURGH 18163 0.10
IN WARRICK 18173 0.10
IN WASHINGTON 18175 0.10
KY ADAIR 21001 0.20
KY ALLEN 21003 0.20
KY ANDERSON 21005 0.40
KY BALLARD 21007 0.30
KY BARREN 21009 0.20
KY BATH 21011 0.40
KY BELL 21013 0.50
KY BOURBON 21017 0.40
KY BOYLE 21021 0.40
KY BREATHITT 21025 0.70
KY BRECKINRIDGE 21027 0.10
KY BULLITT 21029 0.10
KY BUTLER 21031 0.20
KY CALDWELL 21033 0.20
KY CALLOWAY 21035 0.30
KY CARLISLE 21039 0.30
KY CARROLL 21041 0.10
KY CARTER 21043 0.40
KY CASEY 21045 0.20
KY CHRISTIAN 21047 0.20
KY CLARK 21049 0.40
KY CLAY 21051 0.50
KY CLINTON 21053 0.50
KY CRITTENDEN 21055 0.20
KY CUMBERLAND 21057 0.50
KY DAVIESS 21059 0.10
KY EDMONSON 21061 0.20
KY ELLIOTT 21063 0.40
KY ESTILL 21065 0.40
KY FAYETTE 21067 0.40
KY FLEMING 21069 0.40
KY FRANKLIN 21073 0.10
KY FULTON 21075 0.30
KY GALLATIN 21077 0.10
KY GARRARD 21079 0.40
KY GRAVES 21083 0.30
KY GRAYSON 21085 0.20
KY GREEN 21087 0.20
KY HANCOCK 21091 0.10
KY HARDIN 21093 0.10
KY HARLAN 21095 0.50
KY HART 21099 0.20
KY HENDERSON 21101 0.10



KY HENRY 21103 0.10
KY HICKMAN 21105 0.30
KY HOPKINS 21107 0.20
KY JACKSON 21109 0.70
KY JEFFERSON 21111 0.10
KY JESSAMINE 21113 0.40
KY KNOTT 21119 0.50
KY KNOX 21121 0.50
KY LARUE 21123 0.40
KY LAUREL 21125 0.50
KY LEE 21129 0.40
KY LESLIE 21131 0.50
KY LETCHER 21133 0.50
KY LINCOLN 21137 0.40
KY LIVINGSTON 21139 0.30
KY LOGAN 21141 0.20
KY LYON 21143 0.20
KY MC CRACKEN 21145 0.30
KY MC CREARY 21147 0.50
KY MC LEAN 21149 0.40
KY MADISON 21151 0.40
KY MARION 21155 0.40
KY MARSHALL 21157 0.30
KY MEADE 21163 0.10
KY MENIFEE 21165 0.40
KY MERCER 21167 0.40
KY METCALFE 21169 0.20
KY MONROE 21171 0.50
KY MONTGOMERY 21173 0.40
KY MORGAN 21175 0.40
KY MUHLENBURG 21177 0.20
KY NELSON 21179 0.10
KY NICHOLAS 21181 0.40
KY OHIO 21183 0.20
KY OLDHAM 21185 0.10
KY OWEN 21187 0.10
KY OWSLEY 21189 0.70
KY PERRY 21193 0.50
KY POWELL 21197 0.40
KY PULASKI 21199 0.50
KY ROCKCASTLE 21203 0.70
KY ROWAN 21205 0.40
KY RUSSELL 21207 0.50
KY SCOTT 21209 0.10
KY SHELBY 21211 0.10
KY SIMPSON 21213 0.20
KY SPENCER 21215 0.10
KY TAYLOR 21217 0.20
KY TODD 21219 0.20
KY TRIGG 21221 0.20
KY TRIMBLE 21223 0.10
KY UNION 21225 0.10
KY WARREN 21227 0.20
KY WASHINGTON 21229 0.40
KY WAYNE 21231 0.50
KY WEBSTER 21233 0.20



KY WHITLEY 21235 0.50
KY WOLFE 21237 0.40
KY WOODFORD 21239 0.40
LA ACADIA 22001 0.30
LA ALLEN 22003 0.30
LA ASCENSION 22005 0.20
LA ASSUMPTION 22007 0.20
LA A VOYELLES 22009 0.00
LA BEAUREGARD 22011 0.30
LA BIENVILLE 22013 0.00
LA BOSSIER 22015 0.10
LA CADDO 22017 0.10
LA CALCASIEU 22019 0.30
LA CALDWELL 22021 0.00
LA CAMERON 22023 0.20
LA CATAHOULA 22025 0.00
LA CLAIBORNE 22027 0.10
LA CONCORDIA 22029 0.00
LA DE SOTO 22031 0.00
LA EAST BATON ROUGE 22033 0.20
LA EAST CARROLL 22035 0.20
LA EAST FELICIANA 22037 0.30
LA EVANGELINE 22039 0.30
LA FRANKLIN 22041 0.00
LA GRANT 22043 0.00
LA IBERIA 22045 0.20
LA IBERVILLE 22047 0.20
LA JACKSON 22049 0.00
LA JEFFERSON 22051 0.20
LA JEFFERSON DAVIS 22053 0.30
LA LAFAYETTE 22055 0.20
LA LAFOURCHE 22057 0.20
LA LA SALLE 22059 0.00
LA LINCOLN 22061 0.10
LA LIVINGSTON 22063 0.20
LA MADISON 22065 0.00
LA MOREHOUSE 22067 0.10
LA NATCHITOCHES 22069 0.00
LA ORLEANS 22071 0.20
LA OUACHITA 22073 0.10
LA PLAQUEMINES 22075 0.20
LA POINTE COUPEE 22077 0.30
LA RAPIDES 22079 0.00
LA RED RIVER 22081 0.00
LA RICHLAND 22083 0.20
LA SABINE 22085 0.00
LA SAINT BERNARD 22087 0.20
LA SAINT CHARLES 22089 0.20
LA SAINT HELENA 22091 0.30
LA SAINT JAMES 22093 0.20

SAINT JOHN THE
LA BAPTIST 22095 0.20
LA SAINT LANDRY 22097 0.30
LA SAINT MARTIN 22099 0.20
LA SAINT MARY 22101 0.20
LA SAINT TAMMANY 22103 0.30



LA TANGIPAHOA 22105 0.20
LA TENSAS 22107 0.00
LA TERREBONNE 22109 0.20
LA UNION 22111 0.10
LA VERMILION 22113 0.20
LA VERMILION 22113 0.20
LA VERNON 22115 0.00
LA WASHINGTON 22117 0.30
LA WEBSTER 22119 0.10
LA WEST BATON ROUGE 22121 0.20
LA WEST CARROLL 22123 0.10
LA WEST FELICIANA 22125 0.30
LA WINN 22127 0.00
MS ADAMS 28001 0.00
MS ALCORN 28003 0.30
MS AMITE 28005 0.40
MS A TT ALA 28007 0.20
MS BENTON 28009 0.30
MS BOLIVAR 28011 0.10
MS CALHOUN 28013 0.10
MS CARROLL 28015 0.20
MS CHICKASAW 28017 0.10
MS CHOCTAW 28019 0.20
MS CLAIBORNE 28021 0.10
MS CLARKE 28023 0.50
MS CLAY 28025 0.20
MS COAHOMA 28027 0.30
MS COPIAH 28029 0.10
MS COVINGTON 28031 0.00
MS DE SOTO 28033 0.00
MS FORREST 28035 0.40
MS FRANKLIN 28037 0.00
MS GEORGE 28039 0.40
MS GREENE 28041 0.40
MS GRENADA 28043 0.10
MS HANCOCK 28045 0.30
MS HARRISON 28047 0.30
MS HINDS 28049 0.00
MS HOLMES 28051 0.20
MS HUMPHREYS 28053 0.20
MS ISSAQUENA 28055 0.20
MS ITAWAMBA 28057 0.30
MS JACKSON 28059 0.30
MS JASPER 28061 0.10
MS JEFFERSON 28063 0.00
MS JEFFERSON DAVIS 28065 0.00
MS JONES 28067 0.40
MS KEMPER 28069 0.30
MS LAFAYETTE 28071 0.30
MS LAMAR 28073 0.40
MS LAUDERDALE 28075 0.10
MS LAWRENCE 28077 0.00
MS LEAKE 28079 0.20
MS LEE 28081 0.30
MS LEFLORE 28083 0.10
MS LINCOLN 28085 0.00



MS LOWNDES 28087 0.20
MS MADISON 28089 0.20
MS MARION 28091 0.40
MS MARSHALL 28093 0.00
MS MONROE 28095 0.20
MS MONTGOMERY 28097 0.20
MS NESHOBA 28099 0.20
MS NEWTON 28101 0.10
MS NOXUBEE 28103 0.30
MS OKTIBBEHA 28105 0.20
MS PANOLA 28107 0.30
MS PEARL RIVER 28109 0.40
MS PERRY 28111 0.40
MS PIKE 28113 0.40
MS PONTOTOC 28115 0.30
MS PRENTISS 28117 0.30
MS QUITMAN 28119 0.30
MS RANKIN 28121 0.10
MS SCOTT 28123 0.10
MS SHARKEY 28125 0.20
MS SIMPSON 28127 0.10
MS SMITH 28129 0.10
MS STONE 28131 0.40
MS SUNFLOWER 28133 0.10
MS TALLAHATCHIE 28135 0.10
MS TATE 28137 0.00
MS TIPPAH 28139 0.30
MS TISHOMINGO 28141 0.30
MS TUNICA 28143 0.00
MS UNION 28145 0.30
MS WALTHALL 28147 0.40
MS WARREN 28149 0.00
MS WASHINGTON 28151 0.10
MS WAYNE 28153 0.40
MS WEBSTER 28155 0.20
MS WILKINSON 28157 0.40
MS WINSTON 28159 0.20
MS Y ALOBUSHA 28161 0.10
MS Y AZOO 28163 0.20
MO BARRY 29009 0.20
MO BARTON 29011 0.20
MO BOLLINGER 2901 7 0.20
MO BUTLER 29023 0.20
MO CAPE GIRARDEAU 29031 0.20
MO CARTER 29035 0.20
MO CEDAR 29039 0.20
MO CHRISTIAN 29043 0.20
MO CRAWFORD 29055 0.40
MO DADE 29057 0.20
MO -DALLAS 29059 0.20
MO DENT 29065 0.40
MO DOUGLAS 29067 0.20
MO DUNKLIN 29069 0.50
MO GREENE 29077 0.20
MO HOWELL 29091 0.20
MO IRON 29093 0.40



MO JASPER 29097 0.20
MO LACLEDE 29105 0.20
MO LAWRENCE 29109 0.20
MO MC DONALD 29119 0.20
MO MADISON 29123 0.20
MO MISSISSIPPI 29133 0.50
MO NEW MADRID 29143 0.50
MO NEWTON 29145 0.20
MO OREGON 29149 0.20
MO OZARK 29153 0.20
MO PEMISCOT 29155 0.50
MO PERRY 29157 0.20
MO POLK 29167 0.20
MO PULASKI 29169 0.20
MO REYNOLDS 29179 0.20
MO RIPLEY 29181 0.20
MO SAINT FRANCOIS 29187 0.40
MO SCOTT 29201 0.20
MO SHANNON 29203 0.20
MO STODDARD 29207 0.20
MO STONE 29209 0.20
MO TANEY 29213 0.20
MO TEXAS 29215 0.20
MO VERNON 2921 7 0.20
MO WASHINGTON 29221 0.40
MO WAYNE 29223 0.20
MO WEBSTER 29225 0.20
MO WRIGHT 29229 0.20
NC ALAMANCE 37001 0.30
NC ALEXANDER 37003 0.45
NC ALLEGHANY 37005 0.45
NC ANSON 37007 0.50
NC ASHE 37009 0.45
NC AVERY 37011 0.45
NC BEAUFORT 37013 0.40
NC BERTIE 37015 0.20
NC BLADEN 37017 0.70
NC BRUNSWICK 37019 0.70
NC BUNCOMBE 37021 0.45
NC BURKE 37023 0.45
NC CABARRUS 37025 0.30
NC CALDWELL 37027 0.45
NC CAMDEN 37029 0.20
NC CARTERET 37031 0.40
NC CASWELL 37033 0.30
NC CATAWBA 37035 0.30
NC CHATHAM 37037 0.30
NC CHEROKEE 37039 0.45
NC CHOWAN 37041 0.20
NC CLAY 37043 0.45
NC CLEVELAND 37045 0.30
NC COLUMBUS 37047 0.70
NC CRAVEN 37049 0.40
NC CUMBERLAND 37051 0.30
NC CURRITUCK 37053 0.20
NC DARE 37055 0.40



NC DAVIDSON
NC DAVIE
NC DUPLIN
NC DURHAM
NC EDGECOMBE
NC FORSYTH
NC FRANKLIN
NC GASTON
NC GATES
NC GRAHAM
NC GRANVILLE.
NC GREENE
NC GUILFORD
NC HALIFAX
NC HARNETT
NC HAYWOOD
NC HENDERSON
NC HERTFORD
NC HOKE
NC HYDE
NC ' IREDELL
NC JACKSON
NC JOHNSTON
NC JONES
NC LEE
NC LENOIR
NC LINCOLN
NC MC DOWELL
NC MACON
NC MADISON
NC MARTIN
NC MECKLENBURG
NC MITCHELL
NC MONTGOMERY
NC MOORE
NC NASH
NC NEW HANOVER
NC NORTHAMPTON
NC ONSLOW
NC ORANGE
NC PAMLICO
NC PASQUOTANK
NC PENDER
NC PERQUIMANS
NC PERSON
NC PITT
NC POLK
NC RANDOLPH
NC RICHMOND
NC ROBESON
NC ROCKING HAM
NC ROWAN
NC RUTHERFORD
NC SAMPSON
NC SCOTLAND
NC STANLY

37057
37059
37061
37063
37065
37067
37069
37071
37073
37075
37077
37079
37081
37083
37085
37087
37089
37091
37093
37095
37097
37099
37101
37103
37105
37107
37109
37111
37113
37115
37117
37119
37121
37123
37125
37127
37129
37131
37133
37135
37137
37139
37141
37143
37145
37147
37149
37151
37153
37155
37157
37159
37161
37163
37165
37167

0.30
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.20
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.20
0.45
0.30
0.40
0.30
0.30
0.10
0.45
0.45
0.20
0.30
0.40
0.30
0.45
0.20
0.40
0.30
0.40
0.30
0.45
0.45
0.45
0.40
0.30
0.45
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.70
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.40
0.20
0.70
0.20
0.30
0.40
0.30
0.30
0.50
0.70
0.45
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.30



NC STOKES 37169 0.45
NC SURRY 37171 0.45
NC SWAIN 37173 0.45
NC TRANSYLVANIA 37175 0.45
NC TYRRELL 37177 0.40
NC UNION 37179 0.50
NC VANCE 37181 0.30
NC WAKE 37183 0.30
NC WARREN 37185 0.30
NC WASHINGTON 37187 0.40
NC WATAUGA 37189 0.45
NC WAYNE 37191 0.40
NC WILKES 37193 0.45
NC WILSON 37195 0.20
NC YADKIN 37197 0.30
NC YANCEY 37199 0.45
SC ABBEVILLE 45001 0.50
SC AIKEN 45003 0.70
SC ALLEN DALE 45005 1.00
SC ANDERSON 45007 0.50
SC BAMBERG 45009 0.70
SC BARNWELL 45011 0.70
SC BEAUFORT 4501 3 1.00
SC BERKELEY 45015 1.00
SC CALHOUN 45017 0.70
SC CHARLESTON 45019 1.00
SC CHEROKEE 45021 0.50
SC CHESTER 45023 0.50
SC CHESTERFIELD 45025 0.30
SC CLARENDON 45027 0.70
SC COLLETON 45029 1.00
SC DARLINGTON 45031 0.70
SC DILLON 45033 0.70
SC DORCHESTER 45035 1.00
SC EDGEFIELD 45037 0.30
SC FAIRFIELD 45039 0.30
SC FLORENCE 45041 0.70
SC GEORGETOWN 45043 0.70
SC GREENVILLE 45045 0.50
SC GREENWOOD 45047 0.50
SC HAMPTON 45049 1.00
SC HORRY 45051 0.70
SC JASPER 45053 1.00
SC KERSHAW 45055 0.30
SC LANCASTER 45057 0.50
SC LAURENS 45059 0.50
SC LEE 45061 0.70
SC LEXINGTON 45063 0.70
SC MC CORMICK 45065 0.50
SC MARION 45067 0.70
SC MARLBORO 45069 0.70
SC NEWBERRY 45071 0.30
SC OCONEE 45073 0.50
SC ORANGEBURG 45075 0.70
SC PICKENS 45077 0.50
SC RICHLAND 45079 0.70



SC SALUDA 45081 0.30
SC SPARTAN BURG 45083 0.50
SC SUMTER 45085 0.70
SC UNION 45087 0.50
SC WILLIAMSBURG 45089 0.70
SC YORK 45091 0.50
TN ANDERSON 47001 0.40
TN BEDFORD 47003 0.30
TN BENTON 47005 0.30
TN BLEDSOE 47007 0.60
TN BLOUNT 47009 0.40
TN BRADLEY 47011 0.60
TN CAMPBELL 47013 0.40
TN CANNON 47015 0.30
TN CARROLL 47017 0.10
TN CARTER 47019 0.40
TN CHEATHAM 47021 0.30
TN CHESTER 47023 0.10
TN CLAIBORNE 47025 0.40
TN CLAY 47027 0.30
TN COCKE 47029 0.40
TN COFFEE 47031 0.60
TN CROCKETT 47033 0.30
TN CUMBERLAND 47035 0.40
TN DAVIDSON 47037 0.30
TN DECATUR 47039 0.30
TN DE KALB 47041 0.30
TN DICKSON 47043 0.30
TN DYER 47045 0.10
TN FAYETTE 47047 0.10
TN FENTRESS 47049 0.30
TN FRANKLIN 47051 0.40
TN GIBSON 47053 0.10
TN GILES 47055 0.40
TN GRAINGER 47057 0.40
TN GREENE 47059 0.40
TN GRUNDY 47061 0.60
TN HAMBLEN 47063 0.40
TN HAMILTON 47065 0.60
TN HANCOCK 47067 0.40
TN HARDEMAN 47069 0.10
TN HARDIN 47071 0.10
TN HAWKINS 47073 0.40
TN HAYWOOD 47075 0.30
TN HENDERSON 47077 0.30
TN HENRY 47079 0.10
TN HICKMAN 47081 0.30
TN HOUSTON 47083 0.30
TN HUMPHREYS 47085 0.30
TN JACKSON 47087 0.30
TN JEFFERSON 47089 0.40
TN JOHNSON 47091 0.40
TN KNOX 47093 0.40
TN LAKE 47095 0.10
TN LAUDERDALE 47097 0.30
TN LAWRENCE 47099 0.40



TN LEWIS 47101 0.30
TN LINCOLN 47103 0.40
TN LOUDON 47105 0.40
TN MC MINN 47107 0.60
TN MC NAIRY 47109 0.10
TN MACON 47111 0.30
TN MADISON 47113 0.30
TN MARION 47115 0.60
TN MARSHALL 47117 0.30
TN MAURY 47119 0.30
TN MEIGS 47121 0.60
TN MONROE 47123 0.60
TN MONTGOMERY 47125 0.30
TN MOORE 47127 0.40
TN MORGAN 47129 0.40
TN OBION 47131 0.10
TN OVERTON 47133 0.30
TN PERRY 47135 0.30
TN PICKETT 47137 0.30
TN POLK 47139 0.60
TN PUTNAM 47141 0.30
TN RHEA 47143 0.40
TN ROANE 47145 0.40
TN ROBERTSON 47147 0.30
TN RUTHERFORD 47149 0.30
TN SCOTT 47151 0.10
TN SEQUATCHIE 47153 0.40
TN SEVIER 47155 0.40
TN SHELBY 47157 0.10
TN SMITH 47159 0.30
TN STEWART 47161 0.30
TN SULLIVAN 47163 0.40
TN SUMNER 47165 0.30
TN TIPTON 47167 0.10
TN TROUSDALE 47169 0.30
TN UNICOI 47171 0.40
TN UNION 47173 0.40
TN VAN BUREN 47175 0.60
TN WARREN 47177 0.60
TN WASHINGTON 47179 0.40
TN WAYNE 47181 0.40
TN WEAKLEY 47183 0.10
TN WHITE 47185 0.30
TN WILLIAMSON 47187 0.30
TN WILSON 47189 0.30
VA ALLEGHANY 51005 0.10
VA AMHERST 51009 0.40
VA AUGUSTA 51015 0.10
VA BATH 51017 0.10
VA BEDFORD 51019 0.40
VA BLAND 51021 0.40
VA BOTETOURT 51023 0.10
VA BUCHANAN 51027 0.10
VA CAMPBELL 51031 0.40
VA CARROLL 51035 0.40
VA CRAIG 51045 0.10



VA DICKENSON 51051 0.40
VA FLOYD 51063 0.40
VA FRANKLIN 51067 0.40
VA GILES 51071 0.10
VA GRAYSON 51077 0.40
VA HENRY 51089 0.40
VA HIGHLAND 51091 0.10
VA LEE 51105 0.40
VA MONTGOMERY 51121 0.40
VA PATRICK 51141 0.40
VA PITTSYLVANIA 51143 0.40
VA PULASKI 51155 0.40
VA ROANOKE 51161 0.40
VA ROCKBRIDGE 51163 0.10
VA ROCKING HAM 51165 0.10
VA RUSSELL 51167 0.40
VA SCOTT 51169 0.40
VA SMYTH 51173 0.40
VA T AZEWELL 51185 0.40
VA WASHINGTON 51191 0.40
VA WISE 51195 0.40
VA WYTHE 51197 0.40
VA BEDFORD CITY 51515 0.40
VA BRISTOL CITY 51520 0.40
VA BUENA VISTA CITY 51530 0.10
VA CLIFTON FORGE CITY 51560 0.10
VA COVINGTON CITY 51580 0.10
VA DANVILLE CITY 51590 0.40
VA GALAX CITY 51640 0.40
VA HARRISONBURG CITY 51660 0.10
VA LEXINGTON CITY 51678 0.10
VA LYNCHBURG CITY 51680 0.40
VA MARTINSVILLE CITY 51690 0.40
VA NORTON CITY 51720 0.40
VA RADFORD CITY 51750 0.40
VA ROANOKE CITY 51770 0.40
VA SALEM CITY 51775 0.40
VA STAUNTON CITY 51790 0.10
VA WAYNESBORO CITY 51820 0.10
WV MC DOWELL 54047 0.10
WV MERCER 54055 0.10



Amend section 1005.81 as follows:

§ 1005.81 Payments to the transportation credit balancing fund.

(a) On or before the 1ih day after the end of the month (except as provided in §
1000.90), each handler operating a pool plant and each handler specified in § 1000.9(c) shall
pay to the market administrator a transportation credit balancing fund assessment determined
by multiplying the pounds of Class I producer milk assigned pursuant to § 1005.44 by $0.15
per hundredweight or such lesser amount as the market administrator deems necessary to
maintain a balance in the fund equal to the total transportation credits disbursed during the
prior Juno January June - February period, after adjusting the transportation credits
disbursed during the prior June January June - February period to reflect any changes in the
current mileage rate versus the mileage rate(s) in effect during the prior June January June -
February period. In the event that during any month of the Juno January June - February
period the fund balance is insufficient to cover the amount of credits that are due, the
assessment should be based upon the amount of credits that would have been disbursed had
the fund balance been sufficient.

(b) *****



Amend section 1005.82, by making the following changes:

§ 1005.82 Payments from the transportation credit balancing fund.

(a) Payments from the transportation credit balancing fund to handlers and
cooperative associations requesting transportation credits shall be made as follows:

(1) On or before the 13th day (except as provided in § 1000.90) after the end of
each of the months of January, February and July through December and any other month
in which transportation credits are in effect pursuant to paragraph (b) of this section, the
market administrator shall pay to each handler that received, and reported pursuant to §
1005.30(a)(5), bulk milk transferred from a plant fully regulated under another Federal order
as described in paragraph (c)(1) of this section or that received, and reported pursuant to §
1005.30(a)(6), milk directly from producers' farms as specified in paragraph (c)(2) of this
section, a preliminary amount determined pursuant to paragraph (d) of this section to the
extent that funds are available in the transportation credit balancing fund. If an insufficient
balance exists to pay all of the credits computed pursuant to this section, the market

administrator shall distribute the balance available in the transportation credit balancing fund
by reducing payments prorata using the percentage derived by dividing the balance in the
fund by the total credits that are due for the month. The amount of credits resulting from this
initial proration shall be subject to audit adjustment pursuant to paragraph (a)(2) of this
section.

(2) * * * * *
(3) * * * * *
(4) *****
(b) The market administrator may extend the period during which transportation

credits are in effect (i.e., the transportation credit period) to the months month of January and
June if a written request to do so is received 15 days prior to the beginning of the month for
which the request is made and, after conducting an independent investigation, finds that such
extension is necessary to assure the market of an adequate supply of milk for fluid use.
Before making such a finding, the market administrator shall notify the Director of the Dairy
Division and all handlers in the market that an extension is being considered and invite written
data, views, and arguments. Any decision to extend the transportation credit period must be
issued in writing prior to the first day of the month for which the extension is to be effective.

(c) Transportation credits shall apply to the following milk:
(1) Bulk milk received from a plant regulated under another Federal order, except

Federal Order 1007, and allocated to Class I milk pursuant to § 1000.14(a)(9); and
(2) Bulk milk received directly from the farms of dairy farmers at pool distributing

plants subject to the following conditions:
(i) The quantity of such milk that shall be eligible for the transportation credit shall

be detarmined by multiplying the total pounds of milk received from producers meeting the
conditions of this paragraph by the 10'Ner of:

(I\) The markeÍ\Nide estimated Class I utilization of all handlers for the month
pursuant to § 1000.45(a); or

(8) The Class I utilzation of all producer milk of the pool plant operator receiving
the milk after the computations described in § 1000.11;

W il The dairy farmer was not a "producer' under this order during for more than
2 45 days during at the immediately preceding months of February March through May, or

aM not more than 50 percent of the production of the dairy farmer during those ~ months, in
aggregate, was received as producer milk under this order during those 2 ~ months; and



fH !. The farm on which the milk was produced is not located within the specified
marketing area of the order in this part or the marketing area of Federal Order 1007 (7 CFR
part 1007).

(d) Transportation credits shall be computed as follows:

(1) *****
(2) * * * * *
(i) * * * * *

(ii) * * * * *

(iii) Subtract the applicable Class i differential price specified in § 1000.52
§ 1005.51. for the county in which the shipping plant is located from the Class i difforential
price applicable for the county in which the receiving plant is located;

(iv) * * * * *

(v) * * * * *
(3) * * * * *
(i) * * * * *

(ii) * * * * *

(iii) * * * * *

(iv) * * * * *

(v) Subtract the Class I differential price specified in 1000.52 § 1005.51
applicable-for the county in which the origination point is located from the Class i differential
price applicable at the receiving pool plant's location,

(vi) * * * * *

(vii) * * * * *


